In accordance with

Rule 3.35 of th

mi:lvenCyO{E;gefand & A M O 3

b Notice of administrator's proposals

Schedule B1 to the

¥4
Rt 1 g

Companies House

Insolvenry Act 1986
*A7ZCVDIM*
15/02/2019 #190
COMPANIES HOUSE
I Company details

Company number | 0 ’G_I?ITFI? I?I—Z

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | |LOVEGORGEOUS Limited

hold black capitals

|

I Administrator's name

Full forename(s) James William

Surname Stares

I Administrator’s address

Building namelnumberl St Ann's Manor

Street f 6-8 St Ann Street

Post town I Salisbury

CountyRegion | Wiltshire

Postcode |S[P|1 ]2 DIN

Country |

I Administrator’s name o

Full forename(s) @ Other administrator
Use this saction to tell us about

Surname another administrator

I Administrator’s address @

Building name/number E @ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Street ! another administrator,

Post town ,

County/Region |

I I O

Courttry ‘

04/17 Version 1.¢




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals

7 ]

Sign and date

Administrator’s
Signature

Sighature d«

Signature date

M Bl fafolile




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

n important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

i Lontact name

Terena Ellis

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

rCompany name JWS BUS‘neSS Recovery lelted

Address

St Ann's Manor
| 6-8 St Ann Street

Salisbury
| County/Region W| ItSh | re

™= [s[pfiT [2[o[N]

[ Country

Post town

‘DX

01722 333599
Checklist

We may return forms completed incarrectly or
with information missing.

’ Telephone

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

3 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ
DX 33050 Cardiff,

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House

04/17 Version 1.0




High Court of Justice No CR-2018-010941

ILOVEGORGEQUS Limited t/a Wild & Gorgeous

In Administration

THE ADMINISTRATOR’S PROPOSAL

James William Stares
Administrator

JWS Business Recaovery
St Ann’s Manor

6-8 St Ann Street
Salisbury

Wiltshire

SP1 2DN

Tel: 01722 333599

Email: salisbury@jwsbr.com



Contents

e Executive Summary

o Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

» The Administrator's Fees

¢« The Administrator's Expenses

* Proposed Work to be Undertaken

= Other Information to Support the Proposed Fees
s The Administrator's Discharge

» Invitation to Form a Creditors' Committee

¢ Approval Process

Appendices
* The Statement of Proposals

¢ Breakdown of the Administrator's Time Costs from 2 January 2019 to 11 February
2019

¢ Information to Support the Administrator's Fee Proposal
* Notice of Decision Procedure / Voting Form / Proof of Debt

¢ Notice of Invitation to Form a Creditors’ Committee



Executive Summary

This Proposal incorporates the Statement of the Administrator's Proposals prepared pursuant
to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act which are enclosed.

The business was established in 2008 with the principal activity of the Company being the
design, procurement, and the retail to both consumers and wholesale customers of children’s
clothing. The Company traded from premises at 7-8 Battalion Court, Colburn Business Park,
Catterick, North Yorkshire, DL9 4QN; at 52 Ledbury Road, London, W11 2AJ; at 73 Regents
Park Road, London, NW1 8UY; and at Unit 44, Pall Mall Deposit, 124-128 Barlby Road,
Ladbroke Drave, London, W10 6BL. All premises are held on leases.

On 2 January 2019, James William Stares of JWS Business Recovery was appointed
Administrator of the Company by the Directors.

As explained in more detail in the Statement of Proposals, the Administrator is currently
pursuing the second objective of achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a
whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in
Administration).

A summary of the current and anticipated future positions are detailed below.

Assets
Anticipated Total
Realisations future anticipated
Asset to date realisations realisations
Office equipment, IT and Software Nil 5,500.00 5,500.00
Stock 88,702.33 261,297.67 350,000.00
Wholesale Book Debts Nil 12,322.00 12,322.00
VAT Refund Nil Nil Nil
Cash at Bank 184,247.16 Nil 184,247.16
Rent Deposits Nil Nil Nil
Expenses
Expense Anticipated Total
incurred to further anticipated
Expense date expense expense
Pre-appointment fees Nil 2,500.00 2,500.00
Administrator's fees Nil 110,758.20 110,758.20
Liguidator's fees Nit 17,984.00 17,984.00
Solicitor's fees 2,109.99 5,000.00 7,109.99
Agent’s / Valuers fees 3,842.24 5,000.00 8,842.24
. Agent’s costs 12,150.00 14,490.00 26,640.00
Administrator/Liquidator's expenses 612.00 3,398.60 4,010.60
Dividend prospects
Distribution / Anticipated
dividend paid to distribution /
Creditor class date dividend
Secured creditor (floating charge) 100p/E Nil
Preferential creditors Nil 100p/E
Unsecured creditors Nil 32p/E




The Statement of Proposals as attached provides explanations of the events leading to the
Administration and the progress of the Administration to date, as well as other prescribed
statutory information.

This Proposal provides more detailed information on the work that the Administrator
anticipates he will undertake to complete the Administration together with his proposed basis
of fees. To put this request into context, this Proposal provides further information on the
Administrator's costs fo date, including the costs incurred prior to Administration. It also
explains other matters for creditors’ cansideration, such as the proposed timing of the
Administrator's discharge on conclusion of the Administration.

Definitions of the terms used in this Proposal are attached togsether with all statutory
information pertaining to the Company.

Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

On 12 December 2018 the directors of the Company agreed with the proposed Administrator
that JWS Business Recovery Limited be paid fees for work done prior to the Administration on
a set fee of £2,500 plus VAT and related expenses for the following tasks and matters that
were considered to be necessary to placing ILOVEGORGEOQUS Limited into Administration.

Setting the Administrator’s fees in the sum of £2,500 is considered to be a fair and reasonable
reflection of the work undertaken, because if the Administrator was to charge his fees on the
basis of time costs incurred by him and his staff, this would result in a fee in excess of that
proposed.

Prior to Administration, the proposed Administrator gathered information on the Company to
ensure that he was in a position to consent to act as Administrator and to formulate an initial
strategy for achievement of an Administration objective. This work was carried out prior to
Administration so that there would be no delay in the Administrator implementing the strategy
immediately on appointment. In this way, the business could be maintained as a trading
entity on Administration. This work was expected to have a financial benefit for creditors, as
the strategy of pursing the second Administration objective would improve the praspects of
recovery.

In conducting the above work, the following costs (excluding disbursements and VAT) were
incurred:

£
JWS Business Recovery Limited (fixed fee) 2,500.00
Solicitors costs 2,109.99

Gary Player Solicitors were engaged to assist with the formalities in connection with the
preparation and serving of the paperwork required to implement an Administration
appointment, the sum of £2,109.99 plus VAT was paid on 28 January 2019. JWS Business
Recovery Limited's fixed fee remains unpaid.

The payment of the unpaid pre-Administration costs as an expense of the Administration is
subject to approval under Rule 3.52 of the Rules and is not part of the Statement of Proposals
subject to approval under Paragraph 53 of Schedule B1 of the Act. Further explanation of the
approval process is provided in Section 9.



The Administrator's Fees
The Administrator proposes to fix his fees on the following basis:

* the time properly given by the Administrator and his staff in attending to matters
arising in the Administration, such time to be charged at the prevailing standard
hourly charge out rates used by JWS Business Recovery Limited at the time the work
is performed (plus VAT);

Attached is a breakdown of the time costs incurred in the Administration to 11 February 2019.
The Statement of Proposals provides an account of the work undertaken to date and provides
a detailed list of work undertaken and proposed ta be undertaken by the Administrator and his
staff.

The charge-out rates of the Administrator and his staff are also shown on the breakdown of
the time costs. The appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case
based upon their seniority and experience, having regard to the complexity of the relevant
work, the financial value of the assets being realised and claims being agreed. The grades of
staff instructed to assist in this matter and their key responsibiiities include:

o Support Staff: maintenance of the creditors’ contacts database, assisting with
creditors’ queries and routine correspondence

« Administrators: assisting in the realisation of assets, employee matters, iaising with
creditors and debtors, preparing reports to creditors and other statutory matters, and
managing the cashiering function

¢ Managers: on-site attendance, reviewing the Company's position and affairs, handling
asset realisations, reviewing draft statutory reports to creditors and overseeing the tax
and VAT aspects of the case

Creditors may access a Guide to Administrators’ Fees at:
https://www.r3.org.uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/fees
or a hard copy will be provided on request.

Further information is set out below and in the attached to explain the future time costs that
the Administrator anticipates incurring in this Administration.

The Administrator's Expenses

Expenses are amounts properly payable by the office holder from the estate which are not
otherwise categorised as the office holder's remuneration or as a distribution to a creditor or
creditors. These may include, but are not limited to, iegal and agents’ fees, trading expenses
and tax liabilities.

Disbursements are expenses initially met by, and later reimbursed to, an office holder in
connection with an insolvency appointment and will fall into two categories: Category 1 and
Category 2.

e Category 1 disbursements are payments to independent third parties where there is
specific expenditure directly referable to the appointment in question. These are
charged to the estate at cost with no uplift. These include, but are not limited to, such
items as advertising, bonding and other insurance premiums. Legislation provides
that administrators may discharge Category 1 disbursements from the funds held in
the insolvent estate without further recourse to creditors.

» Category 2 disbursements are also directly referable to the appointment in question
but not to a payment to an independent third party. Payments may only be made in
relation to Category 2 disbursements after the relevant creditors have approved the
bases of their calculation.



Proposed Work to be Undertaken

Attached is a detailed list of tasks that the Administrator proposes that he and his staff will
undertake. The most material tasks are summarised below. The Estimated Outcome
Statement attached to the Statement of Proposals provides an overview of the financial
benefit that this work is expected to bring to creditors.

Administration (including Statutory Reporting)

The Administrator is required {o meet a considerable number of statutory and regulatory
obligations. Whilst many of these tasks do not have a direct benefit in enhancing realisations
for the insolvent estate, they assist in the efficient and compliant progressing of the
administration, which ensures that the Administrator and his staff carry out their work to high
professional standards,

Primarily, these tasks inciude;

* Meeting all statutory reporting and filing requirements, including 6-monthly reports,
seeking an extension where necessary, and issuing a final report and notices;

+ Consulting with and instructing staff and independent advisers as regards practical,
technical and legal aspects of the case to ensure efficient progress;

e Maintaining case files, which must include records to show and explain the
administration and any decisions made by the Administrator that materially affect the
administration;

s Conducting periodic case reviews to ensure that the administration is progressing
efficiently, effectively and in line with the statutory requirements; and

e Maintaining and updating the estate cash book and bank accounts, inciuding regular
bank reconciliations and processing receipts and payments.

Investigations

The Administrator examines the conduct of the Company and its directors prior to the
Administration with two main objectives:

¢ To identify what assets are available for realising for the benefit of creditors, including
any potential actions against directors or other parties, such as challenging
transactions at an undervalue or preferences; and

e To enable the Administrator to report to the Insolvency Service on the conduct of the
directors so that the Insolvency Service may consider whether disqualification
proceedings are appropriate (“CDDA” work).

in the early stages of the Administration, this work involves examining the Company's books
and records, considering information received from creditors and the Company's accountants
and seeking information from the Company's directors and other senior staff by means of
questionnaires and/or interviews.

In the event that questionable transactions are identified, it may be necessary to conduct
further investigations and instruct solicitors to assist in deciding the Administrator's next steps
in pursuing a recovery. If a potential recovery action is identified, it may be necessary to
instruct professional agents in gathering evidence and in exploring further the existence and
value of assets to target. If the Administrator encounters resistance in making a recovery,
formal legal action may be appropriate.

In addition, if the Insolvency Service decides to proceed with a disqualification, the
Administrator will be required to assist the Insolvency Service's investigators in their work,
which may include providing the investigators with access to the Company's books and
records and agreeing statements to be given in evidence of those proceedings.



At this early stage, it is difficult to estimate the likely time costs and expenses that may be
incurred in this work. The Fees and Expenses Estimates presented below reflect the
anticipated work in identifying potential causes of action. If any are identified and the
Administrator considers that additional work is required, he may revert to the relevant
creditors to seek approval for fees in excess of the estimate.

Realisation of assets

The Statement of Proposals summarises the work carried out by the Administrator to date in
realising the Company’s assets. The principal matters that require further work are:

Continuing to pursue a sale of the business and assets:

Continuing trade of the business;

Continuing to pursue the Company's outstanding book debts;

Maintaining appropriate insurance cover on the Company's assets untit they have been
disposed of.

Trading

At this present time the Company is continuing to trade from the Yorkshire premises only by
way of an online presence and utilisation of the Company's website.

The two retail shops and the design studio have been closed.
Creditors (claims and distributions)

As the Statement of Proposals expfains, there a number of different classes of creditor
involved in the Administration that require the Administrator's attention. In particular, the
Administrator anticipates conducting the following key tasks:

¢ Liaising with the secured creditors in relation to the sale of assets subject to their
security;

» With the assistance of solicitors, examining the validity of the secured creditors’ claims
and, where relevant, paying distributions to the secured creditors;

+ Agsisting the employees to receive payments from the RPO and liaising with the RPO
to agree its claim;

» Reviewing claims submitted by the tax departments and, where it is appropriate,

examining the Company’s records to appeal asSe\ssments or adjudicate on the Crown's

claims;

Responding to creditors’ queries and logging their claims and supporting information;

Maintaining the database as regards creditors’ contact details and claims;

Dealing with a creditors’ committee, if one is appointed;

Agreeing employee claims, calculating and paying a distribution to preferential

creditors, if there are sufficient funds, and paying the subsequent PAYE/NI deductions

to HMRC;

s |If a prescribed part dividend is to be paid in the Administration, adjudicating on all
unsecured creditors’ claims, including seeking further information where necessary,
and

+ Where relevant, caiculating and paying the prescribed part dividend and dealing with
unclaimed dividends.



Proposed work to be undertaken by the Liquidator

At present, it appears possible that there will be sufficient funds to pay a dividend to
unsecured creditors (other than by way of the prescribed part). As this will be carried out
once the Company has moved from Administration to Liquidation, separate Fees and
Expenses Estimates for the Liquidation are attached.

Creditors will appreciate that it is difficult to estimate the time and expenses likely to be
incurred by the Liguidator at this time, not least because it is difficult to know when the
Company will move from Administration to Liquidation and cansequently what work will have
been done by the Administrator by the time that the move takes place.

in any event, the Liquidator will be required to carry out the following activities in addition to
continuing to realise the Company's assets and conduct investigations, where these have not
been completed in the Administration:

» Meeting statutory requirements including: issuing notices on appointment; issuing
annual progress reports and a final account to creditors; and completing periodic tax
returns;

* Maintaining case files, which must include records to show and explain the
administration of the liquidation and any decisions made by the Liquidator that
materially affect the administration;

e Conducting periodic case reviews to ensure that the liquidation is progressing
efficiently, effectively and in line with the statutary requirements;

» Maintaining and updating the estate cash book and bank accounts, in¢cluding regular
bank reconciliations and processing receipts and payments;

Adjudicating on all creditors’ claims with the assistance of solicitors where necessary;
Giving notice of the intention to declare a dividend; and

Calculating, declaring and paying dividends to creditors and dealing with unclaimed
dividends.

Other Information to Support the Proposed Fees

Aftached is an estimate of the time that the Administrator envisages the above work will take
to complete, together with an estimate of the expenses that have been or are likely to be
incurred.

Please note that the estimates have been provided on the assumptions given below. In the
event that it proves necessary for the Administrator to incur additional expenses in performing
his duties, he will provide further details in his progress reports, but there is no statutory
obligation to ask creditors to approve any adjusted Expenses Estimate. In the event that the
Administrator incurs time costs in excess of the Fees Estimate, he will only revert to the
relevant creditors for approval if he proposes to draw any fees in addition to those estimated
from the insoivent estate.

In summary, the Administrator proposes that his fees be fixed on the basis of time costs and
he estimates that he and his staff will spend time totalling £110,758.20 in coanducting the tasks
described. This estimate includes the time spent to date of £68,635. Further, he estimates
that his time costs for the Liguidation wili total £17,984.

The Fees and Expenses Estimates have been compiled on the assumptions set out helow,
Please note that these are assumptions only for the purposes of preparing the Estimates in
accordance with the statutory provisions. It has been assumed that:

investigations to the extent described above will be carried out;
no exceptional work will need to be conducted in order to realise the remaining assets;
there will be no requirement to hold a physical creditors’ meeting or additional decision
procedure to consider the matters covered by this Proposal; and

» there will be no need to extend the Administration beyond the statutory 12 months.



On the basis of these assumptions, the Administrator does not anticipate that it will be
necessary to seek additional approval from the relevant creditors for fees in excess of the
Fees Estimate. However, in the event that the Administration does not proceed as
envisaged, the Administrator will seek approval for any fees in addition to those estimated
that they wish to draw from the insolvent estate.

The Administrator's Discharge

The Act requires that the timing of the Administrator's discharge from liability will be decided
by the unsecured creditors. The Administrator proposes that this discharge will take effect
when his appointment ceases to have effect, unless the court specifies a time.

Invitation to Form a Creditors’ Committee

Attached is a Notice of invitation to Form a Creditors’ Committee. The purpcse of the
Committee is to assist the Administrator in discharging his functions. in particular, a
Creditors’ Committee takes on the responsibility for approving the basis of the Administrator's
fees and other costs described above.

In the absence of a Committee, this responsibility falls to the unsecured creditors. The
Administrator does not see a need for a Committee 1o be formed in this case.

Notwithstanding this, creditors are entitled to seek the formation of Committee, provided that
there are sufficient nominations to form a Committee. At least three nominations would be
required and the requisite majority of creditors would also need to object to the proposed
decision not to form a Committee. Appendices Vil and Vil provide further information on
these steps.

Approval Process

The Administrator is seeking creditors’ approval of the proposed decisions set out below by
means of a vote by correspondence. Creditors are invited to vote on these proposed
decisions by completing and returning the enclosed voting form together with a proof of debt
form, if one has not already been submitted. These forms are attached together with a Notice
of Decision Procedure setting out the following proposed decisions:

That the Administrator's Statement of Proposals be approved;

« That a Creditors’ Commitiee be established if sufficient creditors are willing to be
members of a Committee

e That the unpaid pre-Administration costs set out in the Administrator's Proposal be
approved,;

¢ That the Administrator's fees be fixed by reference to the time given by him and his
staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration, such time to be charged at the
hourly charge out rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work at the time it was
undertaken; and

= That the Administrator be discharged from liability in respect of any action undertaken
by him pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Act, such discharge to take
effect when the appointment of Administrator ceases to have effect, as defined by the
Act, unless the court specifies a time.

The Administrator must receive completed forms by no later than 23.59 on 1 March 2019 to
enable your vote to be counted.



Whilst a vote by correspondence is being sought, creditors who meet a statutory threshold as
set out in the attached Notice can require that a physical meeting of creditors be convened.
Such a request must be made to the Administrator within 5 business days of the date on
which this Proposal was delivered. If you wish to request a physical meeting, please set out
in writing which of the decision(s) above you wish the meeting to consider.

If any creditor has any queries in relation to the above, please do not hesitate to contact either
the Administrator or Terena Ellis, on 01722 333599 or by email to salisbury@jwsbr.com.

Dated this 11" day of February 2019

S

James William Stares
Administrator

James Willkam Stares was appointed Administrator of ILOVEGORGEQUS Limited t/a Wild & Gorgeous
on 2 January 2019. The affairs, business and property of the Company are managed by the
Administrator. The Administrator acts as agent of the Company and contract without personal liability



High Court of Justice No CR-2013-010941

ILOVEGORGEOUS Limited t/a “Wild & Gorgeous”

In Administration

STATEMENT OF THE ADMINISTRATOR'S PROPOSALS
PURSUANT TO SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

James William Stares
Administrator

JWS Business Recovery
St Ann’s Manor

6-8 St Ann Street
Salisbury

Wiltshire

SP1 2DN

Tel: 01722 333599

Email: salisbury@jwsbr.com

Disclaimer Notice

This Statement of Proposals has been prepared by James William Stares, the
Administrator of ILOVEGORGEQUS Limited t/a “Wild & Gorgeous”, solely to comply with
his statutory duty under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 to lay
before credifors a statement of his proposals for achieving the purposes of the
Administration and for no other purpose. [t is not suitable to be relied upon by any other
person, or for any other purpose, or in any other context.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this Statement of Proposals are
iflustrative only and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for
creditors.

Any person that chooses to rely on this document for any purpose or in any context other
than under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 does so at their own
risk. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Administrator does not assume any
responsibility and will not accept any liability in respect of this Statement of Proposals.

The Administrator acts as agent for ILOVEGORGEQUS Limited t/a "Wild & Gorgeaus”
and contract without personal liability. The appointment of the Administrator is personal
to him and, {fo the fullest extent permitted by law, JWS Business Recovery Limited does
not assume any responsibitity and will not accept any liability to any person in respect of
this Statement of Proposais or the conduct of the Administration.

All licensed Insolvency Practitioners of JWS Business Recovery Limited are licensed in
the UK to act as Insolvency Practitioners.



Contents

. Introduction

. Background to the Company

. Events Leading to the Administration

. The Purpose of the Administration

. Management of the Company’s Affairs since the Administrator's Appointment
. The Statementi of Affairs and the Outcome for Creditors

. The Administrator's Fees

. Appraval of the Statement of Proposails

. Summary of the Administrator's Statement of Proposals

Attachments

A Definitions

B Statutory Information
C Directors’ Statement of Affairs as at 2 January 2019 and Creditors’ Details
D Estimated Outcome Statement

E The Administrator's Receipts & Payments and Trading Account to 11 February 2019.



Introduction

This Statement of Proposals is prepared pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Act in reiation to the
Company, the purposes of which are to provide creditors with a full update as to the present
position and to set out the Administrator's proposals for achieving an Administration objective.

The Statement of Proposals also includes information required to be provided to creditors
pursuant to the Rules. Definitions of the terms used in the Statement of Proposals are
provided in Attachment A and statutory information pertaining to the Company is set out in
Attachment B.

This Statement of Proposals is being delivered to creditors on 13 February 2018. Creditors
are invited to decide whether to approve the Administrator's proposals, further details are
provided cn this decision process within this report.

Background to the Company

The business was established in London in 2006 by Lucy Enfield and Sophie Worthington
{"the directors™) with the brand name of ilovegorgeous.

The directors both had young children and the idea came to them to design and make
clothing which they aspired to buy for their own children. The successful business grew out of
a Kitchen table enterprise, selling clothes to their friends with chiidren of a similar age of their
own, some of whom would buy whole seasons’ collections at a time. As their own children
have aged since the commencement of the business, this original market concept and engine
of growth has somewhat evaporated, and has not been fully replaced. in recent years the
business has plateaued in terms of turnover and growth.

The Company designed its first wholesale coflection in 2007, which was eagerly purchased by
Selfridges, as well as a host of boutiques and children’s wear shops across the UK. Since this
initial launch, Wild & Gorgeous has grown and expanded its wholesale reach worldwide and
can be found in many prestigious flagship steres including Harrods, Selfridges and Harvey
Nichols.

In 2008 Wild & Gorgeous opened its first shop in Notting Hill Gate, and in 2009 started selling
direct to retail customers online. Continued strong financial performance led to the opening in
2013 of a second retail store in Primrose Hill. In the first five years of trading, the turnover
doubled to reach a peak of in excess of £2.5m in 2012. Since 2013, turnover has gradually
declined and margins have decreased as manufacturing costs have increased and the
competition within this particular sector has intensified. Projected turnover for FY18 was circa
£2m. In 2018, having recognised that the business required a rebrand, the Company raised in
excess of its funding target via a crown funding platform in order to rebrand to Wild &
Gorgeous; and to introduce a boys wear collection to the well establish girls wear.

Most recently, the Company has continued to face the ongoing challenge of reduced margins
linked to a weak £ and subsequent increased cost of goods. The retail climate in the UK has
weakened over the past five years and there have been an increased number of competing
brands. The ciimate of discounting stock online has also eroded margin with customers often
waiting for discounts before shopping. Due to the global recession, the business has aiso
seen a decline in wholesale orders not only in the UK but aiso in the USA and worldwide. In
addition to this, the directors underestimated the impact of the rebrand and the boys wear
coliection has significantly underperformed expectations.

To seek to address these challenges, the directors had instigated an ongoing restructuring of
the Company's cost base look to improve margins and ultimately return the business to
profitability. These restructuring steps had some positive short terms effects but the long term
benefits would need a minimum of two or three seasons to fully implement. The directors
were constantly looking to identify areas 1o undertake further restructuring of the business.
The most recent events ultimately resulting in the Administration appeintment are set out later
in this report.



Overview of Financial Information

Extracts from the statutory accounts for the 12 months to 31 March 2017, draft accounts to 31
March 2018, and draft management accounts to November 2018 are shown below.

Please note that this information has not been verified by the Administrator or by JWS
Business Recovery Limited.

Summary Profit and Loss Account

Draft Draft Accounts for
Management Accounts year to
Accounts 31 March 2018 31 March 2017
£ £ £
Turnaver 1,257,472 2,135,375 2,236,821
Cost of Sales (581,508) (977,786) (902,204)
Gross Profit 675,964 1,157,589 1,334,617
2,135,375
Distribution costs (185,399) (298,746) {301,893)
Admin Expenses (642,937) (1,098,725) {1,339,744)
Other Operating - - -
expenses
Operating loss (152,373) (239,882) (307,020)
Summary Balance Sheet
Draft Draft Accounts for
Management Accounts year to
Accounts 31 March 2018 31 March 2017
£ £ £
Tangible assets 30,182 39,293 67,904
Fixed assets 30,182 39,293 67,904
Current Assets
Stocks 692,622 799,981 927,079
Debtors 224,883 291,814 323,250
Cash at bank/in hand 146,281 139,973 145,283
1,093,968 1,271,061 1,463,516
Liabilities (728,335) (751,841) (699,139)
Net Assets 365,633 519,220 764,377

Management and Employees

As at 2 January 2019, the Company employed 26 staff, as follows:

Yorkshire Head Office
Notting Hill Shop
Primrose Hilt Shop
Design Studio

D W b~ N



Following a decision to close the two retail shops and design studio soon after the
commencement of the Administration a total of 14 staff were made redundant with immediate
effect.

Statutory information on the Company, including details of the Directors, Company Secretary,
and Shareholders is provided at Attachment B.

Events leading to the Administration

The directors had reason to be concerned given that the S518 and AW18 collections were
particularly challenging seasons, and adequate cash flow in the business was difficult to
maintain during this period. One significant garment manufacturer had maintained lines of
credit with the Company despite there being a large historic debt which the Company was
endeavouring to pay on an agreed time to pay basis.

in the light of a disappointing wholesale advance order position for SS19, the directors began
to consider in detail the options available for the Company. In recent years, the Company has
utilised trade loan facilities provided by HSBC Bank plc to fund future stock purchases, which
would then be paid down on specific repayment dates in the ordinary course of business. In
addition to the trade lcans, wholesale customer sales would be funded in advance of payment
by way of an invoice discounting facility. This was required to ease cash flow where
whofesale customers demanded lengthy credit terms for stock/consignment purchases.

Towards the end of 2018, and with the aforementioned disappointing SS19 uptake now fully
established, the directors were faced with some challenging decisions. On the one hand,
production of the SS19 collection was at an advanced stage, part of the collection had already
been delivered and paid for, and of the remainder, garment suppliers would require either
payment before despatch of the goods or upon delivery. Historically, the trade loans wouid be
used to fund these supplies but the available headroom in this facility was marginal, and given
the disappointing AW18 season, the Company had been unable to reserve sufficient
additional funds to meet the commitments to garment suppliers.

Deliveries of S519 stock were imminent and the full financial commitment to complete the
purchases was simply not viable. Coupied with the lower than expected wholesale uptake on
the S3819 collection, the directors considered a number of options. Firstly, was there any
additional scope to make further cost savings in the business, this was carefully considered,
however, the previous cuts had been such that any further reduction in headcount or
operational structure would likely to have resulted in the business failing through lack of future
investment and capability.

In November 2018, the directors sought guidance from various contacts and stakeholders in
the business. The directors were subsequently introduced to JWS Business Recovery to
discuss the financial position of the Company. It was apparent that the Company's cash flow
was going to be under increased pressure before the full 3819 collection would be available
for both wholesale and retail customers.

The directors were committed to explore all options to rescue the Company and as such,
approached existing investors and targeted contacts and businesses where synergies were
established to seek financial investment or, explore the option of a sale of the Company to a
willing buyer. Regrettably, despite there being positive expressions of initial interest, the
current financial climate and uncertainty relating to both the sector and more wide ranging
issues such as Brexit resulted in there being no immediate external option to rescue the
Company.



As such, and with certain overdue creditors of the Company threatening to commence legai
proceedings against the Company and, the directors recognising that to continue the
business without an obvious rescue as not being in the best interests of creditors as a whole,
the decision to place the Company intc Administration was taken at a board meeting held on
13 December 2018. Notice of the intention to appoint an Administrator was filed in the High
Court on 18 December 2018 and immediately served on the Bank (as the holder of a
qualifying floating charge) pursuant to Paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 to the insolvency Act
1986.

0n 2 January 2019, James William Stares of JWS Business Recovery Limited was appointed
Administrator of the Company following the filing of a Notice of Appointment of Administrators
by the directors in the High Court. The Administrator confirms that he is authorised to carry
out all functions, duties and powers by him.

For creditors’ general information, the EU Regulation on insolvency proceedings applies in
this case, and these proceedings are the main proceedings.

The Purpose of the Administration

The purpose of an Administration is set out in Schedule B1, Paragraph 3{1) of the Act. In
short, this provides that an Administrator of a company must perform his functions with the
objective of:

* rescuing the company as a going concern, or

+ achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely to be achisved
if the company were wound up (without first being in Administration), or

» realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

The objectives are hierarchical. The rescue of a company is the priority. If this is not possible,
the Administrator seeks to achieve a better result for the creditors as a whole. In the event
that this cannot be achieved, then the Administrator is permitted to realise assets for the
benefit of the preferential or secured creditors.

My view is that the first statutory objective was never iikely to be achievable as this would
require a purchaser of the business to inject sufficient funds to return the Company to
solvency. In addition; | do not consider it possible to restructure the existing business or
propose a Company Voluntary Arrangement.

The second objective is normally achieved by means of a sale of the business and assets as
a going concern (or a more orderly asset disposal process than in liquidation). | would
comment that at this present time it appears likely that this second objective is achievable. My
appointed agents have been marketing the business for sale since the date of my
appointment. Whilst to date no potential purchaser for the business has come forward with a
offer to acquire the business as a going concemn, my agents will continue discussions with
those who have expressed an interest in the business for such time as | consider this to
remain a viable option.

A detailed account of how the Administrator has sought to achieve the objective of the
Administration is set out below.

Management of the Company’s Affairs since the Administrator’s Appointment

Immediately upcon appointment the Administrator undertook a review of the Company’s affairs
with particular regard to its financial and resource requirements. This assessment was
carried out in liaison with the Company and attendance at the Yorkshire premises and retail
shops.



The decision was taken that it was not commercial viable to continue to trade the two shops,
therefore my appointed Agents, Proudley Associates, were instructed to clear the premises of
all stock and Company property. | identified that it would however be viable and financially
beneficial to continue to trade the Company in Administration by way of utilisation of the
Company's ontine retailing via the Company’'s website whilst seeking a buyer for the business
as a going concern. Therefare, | instructed Antony Fanshawe of FPN Limited to commence a
marketing process to identify specific targets for approach, and to produce a sales pack for
interested parties.

Sales to connected parties

There have been no sales of any of the Company's assets to connected parties since the
Administrator's appointment.

Assets remaining to be realised

There remains the following still to be realised:

Equipment, IT and Software
Stock

Wholesale Book Debts
Rent Deposits

Due to the ongoing trading of the Company the Equipment, IT and software plus Stock have
not yet been sold.

There is outstanding customer Book Debts to be collected. As mentioned eariier in these
proposals, the Company had the benefit of invoice financing in respect of wholesale book
debts. HSBC Invoice Finance Limited has confirmed that there is no outstanding
indebtedness due to them and that any amounts which were previously due to them have
now been discharged. These Book Debts have a combined book value of £42,514; however,
after taking into account bad and doubtful debts it is anticipated that an amount of £12,322
might be reatisable. | shall report on this matter in future reports.

In addition, the Company had paid rent deposits with a book value of £42,549 as security for
its leasehold premises tenancies. However, after taking into account rent amrears at the date
of Administration and possible dilapidation costs it is not anticipated that there will be a full
recovery from these deposits.

Post appointment strategy

Immediately following my appointment as Administrator on 2 January 2019, the Administrator
attended the Company's head office in Yorkshire and members of his staff attended the
Company's retail shop in Notting Hill Shop to advise employees of the Administrator's
appointment. Staff were briefed with regards to the Administration and informed that a sale of
the business as a going concern was the aspiration, if at all possible. In addition, steps and
operational structures would be put in piace to enable the business to continue to trade in
Administration, as the Company’s main asset (its stock) would most likely achieve a better
financial return if traded out, rather than being liquidated immediately.

For financial reasons, the decision was made on 4 January 2019 to close the retail shops and
design studio, and all staff positions directly engaged in respect of the shops and the studio
were regrettably redundant with immediate effect. My agents have cleared the retail units of
stock and discussions have commenced with the landlords or their agents in respect of each
leasehold location. My agents considered whether there might he any leasehold premiums
achievable on the vacated premises. Their considered view was that this was highly unlikely
and therefore steps will be taken to agree deed of surrenders on the vacated premises.



The Administrator retained all staff employed at the Head Office in Yorkshire on day one of
his appointment. Head Office is where the vast majority of the Company’s stock is located as
it also serves as the pick and despatch location. Website operations and finance are also
based at Head Office.

As with the majority of ecommerce businesses, the ability to retail online requires a number of
very specific and bespoke operations to be in place for everything to function correctly. This
includes the ability to process payments for goods ordered online.

We immediately identified with the support of retained staff the critical suppliers whose
support would be required to enable the business to trade in Administration whilst the search
for a buyer was conducted.

A number of these key suppliers of critical services would only continue to provide these
services if any unpaid invoices were settled, and payments for future supplies guaranteed. In
respect of settling unpaid invoices, in instances were the continuation of the service was
business critical, the Administrator has made certain payments to enable these functions to
continue. In respect of payment for post Administration supplies, these are treated as
expenses of the Administration are will be made to help achieve one of the statutory
purposes. We now have the support and continuation of key supplies to enable the business
to continue to trade in Administration whilst it remains financially viable to do sa.

The major consideration on day one of the Administration however, was the ability for the
Company to process and receive payments for goods sold online. Without this, the ability to
trade the business and meet ongoing trading costs would not be possible. Online customers
could pay for goods using either one of Worldpay or PayPal payment options. In both cases,
on the day of my appointment the transfer of online payments were directed to the Company's
pre Administration bank account heid with HSBC Bank plc.

It is incumbent on the Administrator to open an Administration bank account. This was set up
on day one and dialogue was entered into with both Worldpay and Paypal to redirect
payments received from online purchases to the Administration bank account. This process
understandably requires a number of security checks and balances to be completed before it
can be actioned. | am pleased to report that both Worldpay and PayPal acquiesced to these
requests subject to assurances provided in respect of what are effectively credit facilities. The
Administration account is now receiving payment receipts on a daily basis.

As is often the case in Administrations for practical reasons, all online sales are being
conducted on a no exchange, no refund, no returns basis. This is clearly set out on the
Company's retail website in arder that customers are fully aware of the terms now in place.

As mentioned above, the Company's banking facilities pre Administration were provided by
HSBC Bank plc. Whilst the Bank were aware of the proposed appointment of an
Administrator, having been served notice of the intention of the Company to proceed with the
Administration, it is a requirement to notify the Bank in writing of the formal appointment in
accordance with their procedures. The Bank were duly notified of the appointment in writing
and sent by recorded delivery on 7 January 2019.

In accordance with the written instructions issued on 7 January 2019, the Bank completed the
transfer of the majority of the Company’s credit balance of funds held in the account on 24
January 2019 to the Administration bank account. At this point, | was in a position to meet
ongoing trading costs. On day one of the Administration, the bank requested the authority of
the Administrator to settle the final outstanding trade loan in relation to the AW18 stock
purchases from the funds held by the bank. This was agreed on the basis that, the bank held
security over this debt and in any event it would be paid down as a secured debt in the
Administration in priority to claims from unsecured creditors.

The bank has retained the sum of circa £15,000 from the credit balance held on the date of
Administration to cover any other claims caught under their security, notwithstanding that { am
unaware of the existence of any other debt due to the bank which is caught by their security.



The Administrator is endeavouring to conclude the position of the bank as soon as possible in
order to receive the balance still held for the benefit of the Administration.

In terms of the Administration trading strategy, as mentioned earlier in these proposals, it was
vital to secure and have in place, key financial services and support mechanisms to enable
the business to continue to trade under the control and management of the Administrator.

The Company's primary asset to be realised for the benefit of creditors is its stock of clothing.
This stock is not of a perishable nature as such, and therefore, the adopted strategy was not
to heavily discount these goods immediately, especially while the instruction to seek a buyer
for the business was in place. In addition to this strategy of preserving the main asset should
a buyer step forward, heavy discounting could come at a later stage once the online payment
functionally was resolved and the ongoing strategy further advanced. The Company's
products have a loyal and premium value and there are a number of alternative options for
realising the stock in due course.

On notification of the Administrators appointment, the vast majority of wholesale customers
cancelled their SS19 orders. This was not surprising as the Company would in any event he
unable to fulfil the orders because a proportion of the 8519 collection had not been delivered
by suppliers. In addition, wholesale custcmers would not continuity of the brand at the early
stages of the Administration this was far from certain, and remains the case.

The Administrator has not agreed to procure any completed but not yet delivered $S19 stock
from suppliers for the following reasons.

1. Existing terms would be financially unviable in the Administration and heavy
discounting would be required for this to be an option. Dialogue has been entered in
to with stock suppliers but no agreements have been reached

2. The suppliers who have entered into dialogue have demanded payment upfront for
the stock to be released, which the Administrator is not currently prepared to commit
to

3. The Administrator would need to be satisfied that procuring this stock would be
financially beneficial to the Administration after the costs of trading out the stock
online are considered,

The Administrator will provide a detailed update to creditors in respect of trading and the final
outcome when he is required to formally report to creditors 6 months from the date of his
appointment. The Administrator's staff are in the process of collating creditors' claims and
have handled creditors’ gqueries as they have arisen which include telephone calls and
correspondence,

The Administrator's legal advisors have advised in respect of all legal issues arising in the
Administration to date to include; in relation to leases and creditors purporting to exercise
retention of title over goods supplied. They will continue to assist the Administrator with post
appointment matters. | have instructed Gary Player Solicitors to assist me in these matters,
they are a firm of solicitors with the appropriate expertise and experience in dealing with these
types of Administrations, They were also engaged by the Company in respect of the
formalities of my appointment documentation and therefore have existing knowledge of the
Company.

Proudley Associates, a firm of chattel agents and valuers, were instructed by me to undertake
inventories and valuations of stock, fixtures and fittings and any chattel assets where
appropriate. They too have the knowledge and experience required to assist.

In addition, FPN Limited, a firm of chartered accountants, were instructed by me to seek
potential purchasers for the sale of the business. They are a firm who specialise in the sate of
businesses. They will remain engaged until such time as the Administrator conciudes that
they have completed their rote.



All professional fees incurred in respect of the appointed agents are based upon the parties’
recorded time costs incurred at their standard charge out rates and will be reviewed by the
Administrator's staff before being approved for payment.

Investigation into the Company’s Affairs Prior to the Administration

The Administrator is undertaking a review of the Company's trading activities in order to
establish whether or not there are actions that may be taken for the benefit of the
Administration and consequently to enable a conduct report to be submitted in respect of
Company directors in office at the commencement of the Administration and any who
resigned in the three years prior to the Administration.

Should any creditor have any concerns about the way in which the Company's business has
been conducted or information on any potential recoveries for the estate, they are invited to
bring them to the attention of the Administrator as soon as they are able.

The Statement of Affairs and the Qutcome for Creditors

A Statement of Affairs as at 2 January 2019 has been submitted by the Directors of the
Company, a copy of which is attached at Attachment C.

In accordance with the standard format of a Statement of Affairs, no provision has been made
in the Statement for the costs of the Administration (including agents, legal and other
professional fees).

The Administrator has not carried out any work of the nature of an audit on the information.

The Statement of Affairs is at this time an estimate of certain positions and should not be
relied upon in terms of future recoveries for creditors. An update on the estimated ocutcome
will be provided to creditors when the Administrator next reports on the 6 month anniversary
of his appointment. By which time, he would expect all assets to have been realised and
creditor claims to be largely agreed.

Secured creditors

As mentioned previously in these proposals, HSBC Bank Plc holds a fixed and floating charge
debenture dated 7 April 2014 and an additional charge dated 19 September 2014 in support
of lending facilities. As set out earlier, soon after the date of the commencement of the
Administration the debt due to the Bank in respect of a final on trade loans was seftled. A
small amount owed on Corporate Cards has also been discharged under the security held.

There is no known debt or charges outstanding in favour of HSBC Invoice Finance under the
aforementioned invoice discounting facility. All outstanding debts owed to the Company
caught by this agreement are in the process of being reassigned to the Company to be
pursued by the Administrator.

Preferential claims (amounts owed to employees classed as Preferential debts in the
Administration)

A claim for unpaid pension contributions for the month of December is anticipated in the sum
of £1,053.99. Preferential claims relating to employee holiday arrears are expected to be paid
by the RPO who will have a corresponding preferential ciaim against the Company. These
are likely to be in the region of £257.78. There are no other known preferential claims
outstanding.

Section 176A of the Act requires Administrators to set aside a "prescribed part” of floating
charge assets realised in the Administration, which is calculated from the balance remaining
from these funds after discharging the preferential claims but before paying any floating
charge-holder. This prescribed part would be available (after costs) in the first instance for the
satisfaction of unsecured debts.



In this case, the prescribed part provision will not apply, as the information available suggests
that the floating charge creditor (the Bank) has been repaid in full and therefore there will be
no residual liability due under their floating charge.

As demanstrated in the Estimated Qutcome Statement attached at Attachment D, on the
basis of the costs incurred to date and the estimated further costs to be incurred in bringing
the Administration to a conclusion, it is anticipated that there may be sufficient funds to pay a
dividend to preferential and unsecured creditors of the Company. Due to the possible
distribution to unsecured creditors you are requested to submit claims to the address on the
front of this report. A Proof of Debt form is attached for creditors to complete their claims.

Attached at Attachment E is the Administrator's receipts and payments account for the period
from 2 January 2019 to 11 February 2019. Also attached is a receipts and payments account
for the period of trading after appointment.

The Administrator’s Fees

I propose to be remunerated on the basis of the time properly given by me and my staff in
attending to matters arising in the Administration, such time to be charged at the prevailing
standard hourly charge out rates used by JWS Business Recovery Limited at the time the
work is performed (plus VAT). It is also proposed the same basis be applied by me as
Liquidator in the event that the Company exits Administration and converts to a Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation and | become the Liguidator for the purposes of agreeing and
distributing funds to unsecured creditors. There is na automatic function within the Act for an
Administrator fo pay funds to unsecured creditors of the Company, without a Court Order. Any
Court Order in this respect will be time consuming and significantly more costly in terms of
professional time as opposed fo simply converting the Administration to a Liquidation at a
future date.

| will seek approval for the basis of my fees from the unsecured creditors, unless a Creditors’
Committee is established.

Information to support the proposed basis of my fees, together with the Statement of pre-
Administration costs, is provided in the Administrator's Proposal,-to which this Statement of
Proposals forms an attachment.

Approval of the Statement of Proposals

I am required to seek creditors’ approval of my Statement of Proposals, which are
summarised in Section 9, by means of a vote by correspandence. These are summarised
below, and approval is sought by means of a vote by correspondence. This is purely for
statutory purposes. It is for me as Administrator to decide the best strategy and objectives for
the Administration.

Enclosed within the “Administrator's Proposal Document”, {to which this Statement of
Proposals forms an appendix), is a Notice of Decision Procedure and a voting form, which
describes how creditors may lodge a vote on the proposed decision to approve the Statement
of Proposals and on the other proposed decisions.

Creditors who meet a statutary threshoid as set out in the Notice can require that a physical
Meeting of creditors be convened. Such a request must be made to the Administrator within
5 business days of the date on which the Statement of Proposals was delivered.



Summary of the Administrator's Proposals

The Statement of Proposals is summarised below.

In order to achieve the purpose of the Administration, the Administrator formally proposes to
creditors that:

e the Administrator continues to manage the business, affairs and property of the
Company in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration, in particular that:

Q

he sell the Company’'s assets at such time(s) and on such terms as he considers
appropriate;

he investigates and, if appropriate, pursues any claims that the Company may
have against any person, firm or company, whether in contract or otherwise,
including any officer or former officer of the Company or any person, firm or
company that supplies or has supplied goods or services to the Company; and

¢ he do all such things and generally exercise all their powers as Administrator as he
considers desirable or expedient at his discretion in order to achieve the purpose of the
Administration or protect and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the
realisations of those assets, or of any purpose incidental to these activities.

+ the Administrator makes distributions to any secured or preferential creditors in
accordance with Paragraph 65 of Schedule B1 of the Act.

+ the Administrators ends the Administration in one of the following ways, appropriate to
the circumstances of the case at the time:

o]

in the event that the Administrator thinks that a distribution will be made to
unsecured creditors (and he has not sought the court's permission, and is otherwise
unable, to pay the distribution whilst the Company is in Administration}), he shall
send to the registrar of companies notice to move the Company from Administration
to Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation. In such circumstances, James William Stares
will be appointed Liguidatar. Creditors may nominate a different person or persons
as the proposed liquidator or liquidators in accordance with Paragraph 83(7)(a) of
Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule 3.60{6)(b} of the Rules, but they must make the
nomination or nominations at any time after they receive the Statement of
Proposals, but before it is approved. Information about the process of approval of
the Statement of Proposals is set out above; or

in the event that there is no remaining property that might permit a distribution to the
Company's creditors, he shall file a notice of dissolution of the Company pursuant to
Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Act; or

alternatively, and shouid there be no funds to distribute to unsecured creditors, the
Administrator may seek to place the Company into Compulsory Liquidation in crder
to bring proceedings that only a Liquidator may commence for the benefit of the
estate. In such circumstances, James William Stares may ask the court that he be
appeinted Liquidator.

Dated thii 11" day of February 2019

James William Stares
Administrator

James William Stares was appointed Administrator of ILOVEGORGECUS Limited t/a Wild & Gorgecus on 2 January
2019. The affairs, business and property of the Company are managed by the Administrator. The Administrator acts
as agents of the Company and contract without perscnal liability.



Attachment A

Definitions

The Act
The Rules

The Statement of Proposals

The Administrator
The Company

The Court

EBIT

SPA

RPO

HMRC

ROT

EOS

PP or Prescribed Part

QFCH
SIP

TUPE

The Insolvency Act 1986

The Insolvency Rules 1986 or the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules
2016 (whichever applied at the time of the event described)

The Statement of the Administrator's Proposals prepared pursuant to
Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act

James William Stares

ILOVEGORGEOUS Limited t/a Wild & Gorgeous (in Administration}
High Court of Justice

Earnings before interest and tax

Sale & Purchase Agreement

The Redundancy Payments Office

HM Revenue & Customs

Retention of Titie

Estimated Outcome Statement

The Prescribed Part of the Company's net property subject to Section
176A of the Insclvency Act 1986

Qualifying Floating Charge Holder

Statement of Insolvency Practice (England & Wales)

Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations




Attachment B

ILOVEGORGEOQUS Limited t/a Wild & Gorgeous (In Administration)

Statutory Information

Company Name
Previous Name(s)

Trading Name(s)

ILOVEGORGEQUS Limited
N/A

Wild & Gorgeous

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference
Date of Appointment

Administrator

Registered office Address

Company Number

Incorporation Date

Company Secretary

Appointment by

Directors at date of
Appointment

Directors' Shareholdings
Ordinary A Shares

In Administration

High Court of Justice
CR-2018-010941

2 January 2019

James William Stares

JWS Business Recovery Limited
St Ann's Manor, 6-8 St Ann Street
Salisbury, Wiltshire, SP1 2DN

c/o JWS Business Recovery Limited
St Ann's Manor, 6-8 S5t Ann Street
Satisbury, Wiltshire, SP1 2DN
06517264

28 February 2008

Sophie Worthington

Sophie Worthington and Lucy Enfield

Sophie Worthington and Lucy Enfield

Sophie Worthington — 39,500,000
Lucy Enfield — 39,500,000




Attachment C

ILOVEGORGEQUS Limited t/a Wild & Gorgeous (In Administration)

Directors’ Statement of Affairs as at 2 January 2019 and Creditors’ Details



ILOVEGORGEOQUS Limited
Statement Of Affairs as at 2 January 2019

A - Summary of Assets

Estimated to

Assets Book Value Realise

£ £
Assets subject to fixed charge:
Assets subject to floating charge:
Uncharged assets:
Office equipment, IT and Software 28,559.00 5,500.00
Stock 703,182.00 350,000.00
Wholesale Book Debts 42,513.72 12,322.00
VAT Refund (offset will apply) 17,990.15 17,990.15
Cash at Bank 179,920.00 179,920.00
Rent Deposits 42 549.00 NIL
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors 565,732.15

Signature Date




ILOVEGORGEQUS Limited
Statement Of Affairs as at 2 January 2019

A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated to
Realise
£
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors (Carried from Page A) 565,732.15
Liabilities
Preferentiat Creditors:-
DE Holiday Pay 257.78
Pension Scheme 1,053.99
1,311.77
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors 564,420.38
Debts secured by floating charges pre 15 September 2003
Other Pre 15 September 2003 Floating Charge Creditors
NIL
564,420.38
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) NI
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders 564,420.38
Debts secured by floating charges post 14 September 2003
HSBC Bank Plc 4,793.04
4,793.04
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges 559,627.34
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) NiL
Total assets available to unsecured creditors 559,627.34
Unsecured non-preferential claims {exciuding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Trade & Expense Creditors(Count=786) 721,072.93
Employees 105.70
DE Redundancy & PILON 6,171.50
Other Loans 55,000.00
HMRC - PAYE & NI 19,7563.15
Student Loan deductions 384.00
Rent arrears 46,837.02
Consumer creditors(Count=41} 4,697.90
854,022.20
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003) (294,394.86)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors (294,394.86)
Issued and called up capital
Ordinary Shareholders 1,174.96
1,174.96
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members {295,569.82)

Signature Date




#5:€1 6102 Memgey ||

60°510Z J8A 108 Sdl 910 | sfied
ameubis
05'809'Sh €00 121 ‘elpu] 'euelieH ‘peqepued |-8Seud 'ealy [elsnpu| 47c ‘66 "ON 10id POKWIT * L Ad SUONR8ID 15014 1042
00°000'SS SUBO0T Jaui0 G030
Buoy BuoH ‘uoomoy ‘B
ZL'88S Ly eys Buney) Jeeng neyd un 96Z062 ‘Buiping [eucheussiu] 1Se0Y) IS8 ‘G008 WOy Auedwo) Butpei esodx3 £030
€1976 XSE 0LDN ‘uoje] Buo ‘peoy Aejwelg ‘asnoH Asjwelg fejeY BAJ0AT 1030
00°009 412 198 ‘WeH ‘abeuanslg ‘peay uoyday 48} Seeinoy| lue|g 0030
09'€96 1X0 04D 'Asiing ‘uophou) jse] ‘peoy equoIsIpRY gL-Z1 ‘Uophol) | ON P17 Jejiewog €0a0
9L/25'2 3re €18 ‘ybnoig ‘gggy xog Od PIT YN [euolewBiil THA FAvale]
G8'082'v OVE LS8 |0ISHE 194G B)SeD Jemo ‘peatelses 004 IS uonebinn ado 1000
WlE 85044 X1 'NOLSNOH 10| 8ing ‘Aemyied eseN 6611 fequad |g 00a0
PO ECL D16 SAM ‘Pleleyem "Hied poomins ‘wnod sisybneq pI dnois suopn|os 991K0 ejeidwo) 6000
26'9.2°21 JAZ 13S 'UopuaT] ‘sawey] peys g '$eay0 apISISAY ‘punoID Jemo payw wsnog ¥002
§L'62¢'t 308 6HY ‘AeLng 'auolspoy) ‘eleT Jamo|4 ‘uled JleH juld palwi] YN spiy Ajunod £000
0¥'950'S V1€ £ZHE 195i0Q 'yaanyojsuyD ‘Aepd PlaLdly ued sseuisng JeaiS ¢ HUn 01858)) Z099
Ge'081 arZ 0LHd ‘eumobiielg ‘spise) jleybies) pajwI Jejep opse) 1002
00'vEZ'L HN8 HLOM ‘Ucpuo] Jeans PPN ‘e umo ] uspure) [lounog uspued 0002
0008 Ory 01710 'SIUSHIOA YUON ‘PUOWIYDNY 'aoe(d JoXIel 26 ‘) Jeld suig aluuog 90d0
00°0Z¥ gn8 ZIN ‘uopuc ‘peoy UbH 6Zg ‘anua) sseuisng sjebyoly z ele( aseg 5060
05°08S AdS PM ‘UOPUOT ‘PeOY J8mod | L ‘Xoqubi syt peyi umoag % eong ¥0490
yee9z'L 62006 VO 's9|ebuy s07 ‘£89y a)ns IS W6 J01 4 WOCIMOYS MOLlY g mog zogo
ZLoey DdZ €L AL ‘X8S3(PPIA ‘WeylSd Yied ylomuey 'suspies nowhes 6 pajiw Auedwog Bujues)D sepeg 109D
peeee’sl g0Z || M 'UOPUGT] ‘pEOY 0[j8QOHOd £01 Pyl seipedold jereyyousg 0080
LAVBL SalEIS pealun '08yced ‘Uoeag wied 'peoy AlUN0g 'S BG0E spIyjoIsly 80Y0D
L1oye'se fuoyt BuoH ‘Aeg uoomoy| Jeaig Buil we Zg ‘| aseyd ‘equad onsy ‘402 ‘gi-4)L wooy  (paliwy jereddy aaemBuiy) py uolused ZoV 90v2
g3g an
8/7229'8 ‘UOMARIQ 1SE /N 'PEOY UOWIOH JO '9S01D UOHOH ‘8nua) sseuisng ajes) Aleaueyd 6 Jun Pl Sa0IAIBS SPIMPLOM MY SOV
ZLLep') 19/ N ‘UopuoT ‘peoy Y2ojuspM LZ-2| ‘8anDd YL v Bun aydesBojoyd aueualpy eOv0
08'6¥y'L WHYWNIJ ‘AsiieH 0822 ‘8.2 usBueapan S/y Jeamjood D1y Zovo
ZO8 LML
00°288 ‘xasalppI ‘uoiBuippe | ‘Jeaag peolg /g ‘asnoH uoibuipps! 'pi7 (3N) 19941Q SNoEQY €7 pajwi (Mn) jeuonewsau| uolisd3 LOVD
9/'66€'% Asifeg yawuy :Qyd 'aoueld 'sied 'gLOG, “oueIg SN0 1end 6 diog woaimoys gy 00v2
ry0ZL'e LE000Z YNIHD 'teybueys ‘py uen Bue, velx ‘gLz ON ‘90/) wooy (AL7 1vMIN MON) QLT aNINZ 0022
3 SS94ppY JweN Aoy

sio)pas) Auedwion - g
pelw] SNO3FIONO0OIA0T



2L} 6oz Areniged Z| 60°SL0Z "8A TS Sal 90z ebed

aimeubiy
08249 Spij 0zzejed £0dD
09°L 901 137 "Ieyseoia '1esyg ebi0ag 15 'ade|d Aindley pajuwI SHd dd Z0dd
8Y'9ELT IONVHA ‘0Z0SL 'sued ‘auiejd e 8 ony § 'Ouf Jojjedid swnheld 10dD
rELL'L ATVLI ‘elley - | L} ‘ezused BIA ‘ozualld €108 7Y subeww mid 00d2
06'69S'S MVZ 0ZS8 'pesusiliod ‘Aep afeBubely v “Hed aolo melA sulepy 1sodaup 0005
6.'88 puepszimg ‘younz 008 "9z asselisHopiaqo HEHO YooN SOND
66°€G0'L Ad9 Z3d ‘ubnoloqialad “wed ssauisng POOA YOuAT ‘(leH susN 183N LOND
9z'28Z'c 4rg 2o ‘mofise|) ‘Jeaug JUSSUIA 1S 6E1 '9SNOH BUEISHINY U00)4 puZ 10juUsN 1samieN 0OND
Y ozL sIeIS PaluN ‘ZySETY weybuiuuig ‘Aep uespispay L10S ‘epuemad efy Wy Uow SOWD
000§ SAE £23AS "UopUCT "I 1S2U04 "S|BA POOAA BST 1Bl UspieD uosaiyien e YOND
G0€L9 978 M1 XSIIPPIW ‘piohua.g ‘PEOY IVIRWWIOY ‘AU ssauIsng plojuaid g pajwi ydedsaq uolssIn £OWO
0L'650°L9 YION! ‘40€ 102 4N YAION ‘L1 Joj2e3s '£Z2'9Z ‘G523 PEWIT WIXA VEIW ZOWD
¥5'89¢ 4S6 110 'weyng 09 ‘vojbulieq ‘PeOY BLOIDIA GE 'OSNOH JOSPUIM aydesboyy] piopep LOWO
9068161 MG NiM ‘uopuat ‘1eang ybiH suogaiiey 64-72 PeHWIT SIUaW]SaAU| JBYIeY 00WD
08819't XHg 0ZML ‘Aeling ‘edioy] ‘sjejs3 [euysnpu] adioy | ‘Aepp BYB(Q "8SNOH BIpUEXSY P17 solydels) %oBS N X017 G070
06°65¢'E E8I0) Yinog noes ‘nb-weubues) ‘oises-uesoq 10g ‘Bpig bueauns ¢ PUNOJS) 8 Z010
Gl'g8. ddi L3N “euf | uodn s)seameN ‘jeeuls ueaq ‘esnoH UINdiN s|aoAl L0170
08°/82°C¢ L£000Z YNIHO ‘teybueys ‘peoy ueN Buei BueiX ‘8Lz ON '90/) wooy palWIT IV 0070
ZELP0's 3J8 5a8 ‘Aep llBUMSN ‘sseuisng |leymeN Z Hun P11 (in) sousiBo Aley LOMO
000bL'y 4$¢ 170 ‘weuing o9 ‘uojbullieq 'peoY BUONIA €} ‘8SNOH JaAQUBH pejwiI AgseT weuusy 00M0
TE'58S SSIEIS POIUN ‘860 LX 1 UCISNOH ‘PeOY JoWIByISeM €182 Asyug Asy 0010
00°¥8¢ SUEOT Juepnig swaIsn) g snuaasy WH 90HD

IS ZLNG ‘Xessng isep 'Sujyuom
S1'€5/°6l ‘peoy uoibulleq ‘esnoy aBpug uobuwing '(S13) se21Aag ADUSAIOSU| pue JUBWoIouT SWOISNT R anUaAsy K SOHD
0 Junowy '$|02/¢0/20 (UBAIS) sjeQ ‘abieys Bugeol4 pue paxid (usng Aunoss

v0'E6L'Y OHS 713 ‘uopuo ‘peyp Aleued ‘alenbg epeue) g ‘Buniueg sjeiediod 9)d yueg DasH ZOHO
0Z'18¥ MV NZ23 ‘uopuoq ‘eyebdoysig 09 ‘'eSnoH poomjiseH 1S9 Z090
0009 AQS 6HY ‘Aaung ‘BUOISPOD ‘UsBLD BUOISPOD “AlEQ PIO BYL ‘9) N peju Jojeg) pue SoBIS 1099
Z9vLE'S 1. LMD ‘uojs|Buo) “ied sseuisng ucialfiuoy ‘Aep) BUpUEXS|Y '95N0H UBWIPE|D P17 sjuawdolsaag vewpe|o 006992
08°85¢ rDL 9108 "aaysdwe "YHomiuD “Yed soualog uojdweyinos ‘peoy weyued § a0UBAS[9Y Ysaid 040
ov L¥L'e ¥XHE LAAN 'UOpUOT "anuaAy 19jSaano|s) gL | ‘aljua) sseulsng [iH asodwild suojeunwWwoyy asn4 €040
65 PZS HZ 0L MN 'uopuoT ‘sue sleqweyd gz PaHW MN siaxoig wbiauy Z040
3 ssaippy aweN Loy

sioypetn Auedwon - g
pajlwi] sNOIADUODIA0U



0g:91 6102 Arernugey ||

680'S10Z JBA DS Sdl

910 ¢ afed

ainjeudis

Lreeeisss Bujjejo sawyug 22
05’69 Buoy Buon ‘reyoueA) 5B PY SULBND 08 ‘4/9 | doys 'Jeezeg ied ieezeg Wed/Buop eliosud OMO
00'¥¥S'C Ol 6138 ‘UopuoT H Asdio de6 P17 PIEAA YINy £0MD
IWONLHOd 'seelewing
£€ZSk ‘018240, S 698-008% 'S09 BUYUNY Opuily ofeuc) eny ‘vS sieje] 8 olewo) suNNOY JepUopy  ZOMD
00'299° A36 8vad ‘Y3 ‘281 xo8 Od [lounag Al JSISUILISB M LOMD
oL'9LY VY0 €15 ‘saysiieq ‘ybnoig yooiquio) ‘peoy sjepujo) ‘sjeysy Buipe.) sifod 9 wun ssaJdx3 ssausng payun 0ono
oF'29¢ XNZ ALD3 ‘uopuot ‘peoy A0 091-2S1 ‘esnoH dwey pajwi sjapoly jebuy Aull 20190
00906 496 8VQ U3 'PiZ X089 Od ‘seley sseuisng  BasjeyD g uojBuisuay jo ybnoiog jeAoy syl 1010
00°00%'s NPl SLM 'UopuoT] ‘alenbg Jeroue ‘eshop anbBop paywi suonealgnd JseN apuog ey 0012
L bZ6 S8je)S peluN 'FZL0. ¥ SUBSO MBN "eAY BIen |95 spiy sBueg 2089
21'999'6 FSE | LMS 'UOPUOT ‘PROY MOA 82 pajwI 1000 1082
10268 avs zo ‘mofise|o) ‘1esilg JUI2UIA IS 028 pepwi jejey ABieul Jemod Usipoag 0082
82’6279 2010 swawAhed Aouepunpay S0ND
6£°99¢ OHO AYDT ‘UOPUO™T ‘JUslUNUBqUIT BUOIIIA 001 P17 dnolg ey [efoy FOMO
90°'sS ¥NL 61y ‘X883 1eajing ‘anued "sig) yledezig uesnp LD 1uN paJysejeq 2i0jsey £0ND
80°64Z') AV APD3 'UOPUOT 1884S BLOJIIA USBND |/ 4oojd UL p)7 edosnz Bunesuep usinyey ZoMD
00°'¥00') XI'b 04710 'BAYSHIOA YHON ‘PUOLUYDITY 'PROY Uohels ‘asnoH Ainase [19UNOY) JOMISIQ SJILSPUOLULIY LOND
76628 O 670 '2JUSHIOA YHON “ouape) “Hed sseuisng ungiod ‘une) Aejieg Zi pajw an|g Jozey 00MD
09022 3ING ¥LAM ‘SPUBIPIW 1Sep 'A8jaso) 'sue] Joyouy S0 e pi seilddng eoQ Ayend 0000
3 SSalppyY oweN Aoy

siopalg Auedwos - g
peywi] SNOIADHOOIANOT



Attachment C

ILOVEGORGEOUS Limited t/a Wild & Gorgeous

Schedule of Secured Creditors and Special Creditor Groups

Secured Creditors

Value of
Amount of Date security (per
Secured creditor’s claim security Statement
name and address | (estimated) | Details of security was given of Affairs)
HSBC Bank Plc £4,793.04 Fixed and floating 07/04/14 £4,793.04
Special Creditor Groups
Total
Number of amount of
creditors in claims
Creditor Group group {estimated)
Employees and former employees 14 £6,5634.98
Consumer creditors 41 £4,697.90




BWISIAY| g
UBWISIAY| §
uBWISaAY| g
WIWISIAU| §
JUBLSISIAU| §
JUBUSIAL] g
uaWIsaAU| g
JUIWISIAU| g
JU3WISIAU| g
BUALAISAAUY g
JUBWISAAY; g
uawIsaAy| g
JUERTELELIUR ]
Alewpigy
JUBWsaAU)| g
Aeupioy
1UBWISIAUL g
Aeuipio v
JUBUASAAL| g
ARuipIQ Y
uaLIsIAUL §
Aleuipio ¥
Aeupo v
AeuIpIQ Y
Juswisary| g
Aevipio v
Juaussany| g
1UdUMSIAU| g
1UBLUISBALY §
Juawisaaul g
JUBWISIAY| §
AruipQ ¥
JUSAISAU] g
Juaunsaau; g
Juausaal| g
Aruipioy
Aeunpigy
JuBWISAY| B
Juawisasy) g
‘H1F EMN "UOpUCT ‘UOpU] 'SuapJleD Nied 9215139 € “1e|{ Uapieq

*J0 SON "21ysyiag ‘Aajpoom 'pecy pIoiid 67

'Q¥6 TTIT "94ysIa15am@] ‘'yBnosoqydno ‘paysdays 19sng adpug 1

49 FON ‘3nysweyBumon weyBumioN Bulpag ‘anuBNY $3))3I5EY ZE

*HLS OTMN * dopuot ‘uopuat ‘pecy saaind 561

"d37 SN "UOPUDT J21E3IY ‘UOPUOT ‘SUBPIEE) 3100W|OH £T

"410 TSOS "3uusdwen ‘Aaswoy “WOJSINON *og 3y)

TP 9735 "UOPUGT ‘uopuoT JBRuls ULEW "LINQ) ||[oABQ ‘ET 1BF4

TYE AN ‘X958 |ppIA "sedeH ‘Fue] playase ‘Mno) duipes), 6z

"YiT §13 'uopuo’ ‘uopuo ‘peECY (|SSUMO( T6

"IXE TEOY rAdIYsylag ‘[auNIesg ‘PIRIeM, ‘O d BIYSNIOL £

DAy 513 'Wopuo; ‘wopuo? ‘Aempeolq /5 ‘ST 1B))

AL P HRSI|PEIAN TMOJSUNOH 'sUaplen ajepsusaey

'ndg T M ‘Uopuo] ‘UopucT ‘peos aBpugsiuy /

"Nd§ QYD "A3.Ling ‘uopAos] "33kl PRYIOH 7 ‘L 1Bl

“NS9 8 Xas2|ppIiN “uopuo ‘snday

‘DES QTNG "S4IYSWEYSUITION LalseIuO( ‘UoHaA] ‘Bue] Adamaug ‘uued aluerg
"9 0T J21S3YIUBN J91kauD IRISRUIURK ‘YINGS PROY pleyied 7

M6 ZTM 'NOONO1 'VOpUOT ‘UopuDT ‘3NUaAY UOYID £

"9d 6TMS “Wopduy pauun ‘uopuo] ‘peoy JBWUIJ §

"0 BOY '%3SST ‘UIRID) PIOJPOOH, ‘ANUBNY SUIDBNTD 97

'SOT TIA * ‘UopUoT ‘'suaples yied UojBuIsuay sz

"OUBTINS "2JIYSI|IM ‘3U[e] ‘Hasseg uodwod sy

*dyS BTNL "JU8) "O0IqUEL) “ISInyMmeH ‘BUET J33EA ISBQ URPSPOOA

"d38 ZIM 3N 'uopuo ‘peoy Ymeyp|on 107

‘THS 0T1Q NN ‘PUCIYIY "BYSY ‘32140 238153 3y

‘M9 0T3 "UOpUO] ‘UCPUCT “PEOY JI0[IRIN T

"dDS §TMS "UOpUOT J31B3.0 ‘UOPUDT 'SADIS PUBLIBUINS [

"808 TMN "Puej3ug ‘Uopuo ‘Peoy puejley €5

‘NdS M * "UOpUCT ‘pEOY UCP|3 T

‘Nd0 LN "UePUeT "uopuoT Buip|ing sman UL ‘peOY died ||FUINL £0T

I O "xoss3 191S9Y|07) ‘2AeH-B|-ap-Jahe] 'usaun Sun|epy ‘asnoy uaaun Suizje
"XV9 OTXQ "SUYSPIOXQ PIoyuliep ‘B40IS 0T '95NOH 30315 B[N

"AY9 0110 "24IYSHIOA UUON ‘pUOLULDLY ‘SeA | UOIB[PRIY ‘BURT MET ‘ULiey [iH ANy
SdT TTM “HU9ISBID 0IqPET YEZ ‘UDpUOT UJDsaL] a30IqPe] V5T

ST TIM " 'UOpUOT] ‘SuBpieD Yied uojdulsuay 6z

‘1S ZM ~ “uopuo ‘peoy 10Qje] 5§

Nyt tX3 "uoaa(d ‘J53ax3 ‘3ALQ saUUY Sndule] 1a1ex3 Jo AJSIBAMUN ‘241U UOLIBAGUM JUL
Y48 X3 4319%3 ‘Dnuany uolFuigers) ¢1

119 TeaY "2urysauipieaury ‘Aloyaueg ‘UeyIeNS ‘SAG UID ‘S9|qEIS 3y “SI3|pag
NYT M ‘Uopua? ‘py Ydo(puey 41

Y19 OTM ‘UOPUOT ‘PY UCISHL 9PT "¢ XBJUSA

rdZ 9110 "2ayBpop YuoN ‘puowyaly Hied ydnolg * snuned is

T TTA ‘Uepuay Juedsai) w3 8ot

Aajpuey
uos||im
yduig
13jAng
BIIBAIQ
H3LHOd
18)MEH
193IN
UGUUINIA
10Uad
Ay
yunajeq
Aoy
JENYS
UBp,
Juawadeuey Juaiulsanu|
asnoyyIeg
uosqoaE(
AUYM
ssoy
azeg
ol|3es
adpng
Aaljpog
pPooOA PAGIUNG
P31 533E153
Jiyseg
uosiAeq
{[3sshy
YyoegqJoa
aylep
131547
ELEN U
afpliquieg
piejjoom
amo
uewuIay
P
Jaweg
3uoispe|y
pueyan,
LINS3 31BN O/
uoBuiyirom
Plyu3

1gJneudiy

uwefusg
ned
123WINY

usiqey
[ELEE Y]
aulewsf
Hagoy
sawel
ény 33y
X3Juap
Aliod
BIEN
ey
FETE )
3sino1
BiE)
piemp3
MioH
BSSIB
puesz
Aiyseg euemyzey
TITE
epuewy
yeres
slueyn
aey
BUODIA
aginogl
eulg

|9iveq
BYNIPMOIDY

Bleg

FleyD

neg

diysidulled 4 XaJUsp
aiyjdog

Aomy

PISH $3.BYS j0 Shevag

anjep |eulwoN

PI2H 53.eYS O 'ON

{apoaysod yum) ssauppy

SWEN 1587
Japjoyaieys Jo aweN

SWeN 15114
JBPIOYTIBYS O BWEN

SHIQTOHIYYHS ANYINQD




:a1eg

2umeusis

Waw3saAu| 9157000 0s. "§9600 JEemny "Ald Hemny 'gzy ‘2f ‘135 ‘vq ‘eqnunb 1a1eqnsfy ye|npyy
WBWISIAU] 9|SZ0'0 005t DYT BTN ‘ysweyBunang ‘weyduong ‘Uojaiop SpIely ‘e ang ‘syopped 3yl § uepy Aepy
JaLsIAU] g1SZTO0 05zt "AdG 73 "N ‘UTRUGT 183038 AN ‘ISNOH LAI|IRA ST ddo] eneyy ep SIUCIUY Dige]
swisany) gls90o 0059 "ZA 0T3S "UopUCT 'UOPUOT ‘peOY LIeaLYIeIE 0% ‘6 WuUN §50Y uepy
JuaunsanY| 915200 008 "X3L 268 "SPUBRIW 159 '1iNy110S 'UONO ‘PEOY )05 8T WFumpe) |neg
juaugsanyl g/so0'e 009 206 GTLS "JIYSPIOYEIS ‘pIOYEIS ‘poomalg ‘Fue UoieFul 22 yfng Pl
WBWISIAU] 8|SZ00 0057 X80 ETMS "UOPUOT ‘Uopue] ‘pecy 3AcID W3 69 suBjuis UIIAIA
uaunsaAul §(520°0 0052 "HHI TTM " “UOpUDT 'pedy SIVIES IV & Ylwspjo9g ussH
UaWIsSaAY| 9(sz00 0057 (g TN "uopuo] ‘uopuo] ‘peoy uolydug 9 ua|iy BaRg
wswIseAll g920°0 0057 "MNT 90M * a21yspiojriay ‘pooMIlEyBIOY 13815 PlEqoay) ST Mmayd Bul|
aWsand| 9{5z00°0 1174 Q£ T13q ‘eaysAqiaq ‘ajoiugpems ‘eufew Agajddy ‘asof 1asuns Jewed ucJey
UBWIS3A] §{S0°0 000°s "ANG TMN * ‘UopuoT ‘jel4 00|} puncls Jaalis aquiodjey 9§ PlEWUIOM| Qe
waunsany| 9|5/00°0 ose *175 FOH "20YSHIOA 1$3M ‘RI2SIPPPNY ‘210 PUB|SOI] "ANUIAY SUIPURS PE einquieleiy aunf
aunssiyl 4152000 0§z “IST YTH3 "u2Iyio|piA ‘yEinquip] ‘uect s,qqoy 05 Asuejag Bluouwy
SUENLEELUTE: | v gy 000°ST ‘7% T3 Spueys| [Juuey) ‘Aasiar 'ajjey 1S 'peoy pRydutds ey e 30 Wipler a1 € ansay euueselq

ArRUIpIO V|ST'T 000'sZT "ZEL EH3 “ueiIO|PIN YBInquIps ‘YD ydiopueY 8 AOYSAULSYD J812d
JUIWISIAN GIST'0 000'st “Hd€ T9IN ‘puBpRgRyLON ‘Yadiop ‘plofyly ‘Beigiuung |eag ue|y
Wwawisany| g|szI00 szt *dNE EZNL "UDY ‘PI0jYSY ‘YuousBuly ‘aalrqQ Isolwlig Tk wegemyeueyd npauIyy
JusIsenu] §|52000 0S£ "1HE £T3 "uopuo] ‘UopuCT ‘PEOY YINOWPIIMmY SE saqy eqissy
JusuwisaAl| §1520°0 0057 198 £9 2nysyleue] ‘modsels 1I9NS 550409038 105 E/E psmown|g ISBWO|
uuwisenul 415200 0052 "34Z THL llemulo] ‘oinif “1a3 s a3pug maN ‘asnoH aI0ysydiH OT Hng VEY
JUBURSIAY] 9]ST0 000's? "g19 9IS AUYSHIOA }SAM 'spaa ‘auey ueds 9.y Al JuIueg

Aewpio v|5z'9 000'529 'd8S 810 "SHYSHIOA YUON ‘winghal ‘slenbg [episwwod '|lex ungAs weyyes] uiwefuag
wawisaAYl g[Szo0 005°2 ‘@g/ 9M "UOpUOT ‘UOpUDT ‘UBdID Yooug L6 FCr4TEIN Aoaels
Justuisaau| g{szo 000'sZ *OF9 P "841yswiey3uiyang ‘sauda)y uol|IW ‘jItH YIBaN ‘350]) LIMEW T UOSIABQ uaydaig
wawisanuy| g|szo0 0057 ‘dfr SMN "UCPUOT ‘UOPUOT ‘BA0ID) JUBIpEND) € ppoL Ajlax
JuWSaAU] 9]5790°0 el rdl:] “His £TVd "23ng pue Ay ‘UcouUng ‘UBjjaul} ‘PeOY 3IOYS T/ pleuop3lein snFuy

feupo ylsz'T 000°s Y 910 9 TUOPUOT 'UOPUOT 'BuenbS JoUIIsIM £ 1315qam, BulayIE)
WaW3IsaAL] 8fSg00 00s "NIT TN "ediyspaojpag ‘uoIny ‘peoy 15In4puAl Sy jeseg uweluag
uawysaaul g(szTo 00521 ‘A89 LENL "X255NS 1583 ‘B35-U0-SpIRLODY 11§ "22e|d Pi31sIaAd 6T ‘9 18ld 131587 ey
Jugulisanul gic00 Q00'S "dBP TTMS "UOPUDT “UDPUET ‘BALIQ SBIEM JO BDULJ 'SUCISURI Y04 'ES 1813 ueuuey eA|l
juawilsanuyl §{SL0°0 005’2 "SH8 6TMS "UOPUO] ‘Uuopuo] ‘peoyY Yied YInos T Cal Juoy uay],
Juawisasul glsooo 00S 179 §ON “sdysweydunioN ‘weyBullon ‘plouly ‘peoy fiH jousy 0g Apuap Aylown
JUBWISaAY) §{SZ00 0052 *A32 0EGS AIysdwey 'uaaduweyinas ‘Az{10g ‘peoy Siew LT S3UOf unuefusg
JUBWISaNE §(S 200 00se BI0I537£0Z29 * ‘Prea elunn ‘g-4T aaL iidnngd [neq
Juaunsaal| 85700 00s'T "a16 ZND "A2.ns ‘plop|ING "peoY eMoaIeN ZE plaeQ
auRsand| 4{sL00 005’2 sdpgul| "Uew o ajst’ Agjod ‘wAyna yuord £ Adswiey SOWey
uswisany) g|szo0 00s'e “KHE TTX0 "&iyspiojxp ‘sBeuem ‘aoe)d uoxes g yong jsiueq
JuBWISIAL §|STTO0 0st'T 'g14 6TMS " "UORUOT ‘peoy elpuexs|y IS Haqqty uiren
wawysany| glszo0 0052 Yz Q70 "135I3WOS ‘IA0BA ‘PJBLIIO SUOSHORI § SHOUMN fuovyiuy
Juawigsany) g|sz1°0 00521 ZRGZM ‘PUB(BU] ‘uopuol ' BaeB L NBSIQ 7 'aIBLIB) HEsIO ¢ UUBW|pElS yau1R1Q
Juawsang 9150 000°08 94T 8TMS UOpUOT ‘[IIH 3|suoy 7 delisajeH PELYITs}
JUETT LU [ adis] 0s2T 'NL1Z 99| "X3553 ‘PJoy|| Jnewiey ‘anig uodely gy ilo8n BLUOBLIN
uausanu| g{T'0 000'01 “LNE 6135 * ‘Uopuo ‘peoy As|pesg 41 sg9819 paEYIY

Bwep 1567 3Wep 5114
PIOH 59J8YUS JO SHEIRQ | SNEA JEUNLON | PI9H S2JBYS JO ON {apoaysod yum) ssasppy JIR|OYBIRYS 4O BWERN Jap|OY2IRYS JO dWEN

SHIQIOHIYYHS ANVIWQOD




JUAWISIAY| §
1UIWIIS3AU| g
WBWSBAU §
JUBLIISIAU] g
JUAWISAAY| g
JUBUIISIAY] g
JUDLIISBAL] g
juawisanyl g
usWISAY|
JuaUsaAUl g
Uausanu| g
TUBWISIAU| g
JuBLIsaAdl g
TUILESIALY g
Juaiisoag] g

Aeuipig v
JUBWISIAUL
JusWiseAU| g
IsaAU| g
1UBWINS3AU| g
1URWLSHAY] g

Meuipig v

Aeulpig v
JUBISIAU| g
JUBLIISIAL g
uawlsaAul g
Juaunsaall g
JuIUNSBALY Y

Aeuipig v
uaUNS3AU| g
JuswuIsanl| g
JUBWISEAL] g
JUaUSIAY] g
JUBWISIALY g
JUIWISBAU| §
IUIUIISIAU| §
ugissaul g
JUBWISIAY| g
uslisaAul g
JWUSaAU| g
WawIsaAY g
WBWISBAL| §
JURWISIAU| g
JUIWISAALY g

5000
S000
5000
S0°0
S0°0
SZ100
ST°0
79070
sTre
S200°0
S00°0
Se10
S790°0
STO0'0
S200
ST'9
ST°0
ST00°0
S00°0
ET4]
S0'0
102
STl
ST000
S200°0
SZI0C
S200°0
S200°0
ST
ST0
SZ10
SZ00
SZ10°0
SZT0
900
S00°0
S0
SL00
SL000
SLEQQ
SZT0
SIEe
5200
S¢10°0

008
00s
005
000°s
000°'s
052’7
000's?
052’9
00821
0S¢
00s
00s'zE
05Z'9
057
005'2
000's79
000'5Z
0sz
00s
00STE
000's
000'705
000'szTE
05z
0st
052t
05z
oSz
000'SZT
000's2
005'ZT
005°2
0se't
00821
000's
00s
000's
005's
054
0se's
00521
00521
0057
0sz'T

3)eq

"AHS 91§ "alIysijiag ‘peayuaplely ‘PEOY 3snOYLNO) TET

S¥g ZZN uopuo ‘py Aipunca g ‘g 1ei4

M0 2N "41YspIoipag 'ucin ‘peoy Usals Aapmedn gJ I1SaN sooyan) ‘L 1ets
U3PIMS'S9 OZT *LeT SWIOYY20]S ‘PEIS WHOUNI0IS “TE J[v S1audn]

{1 EN "UORUOT ‘UOPUOT 'BA0ID PIBYIN'EY

"dNE ST3 ' 'uopuoT 18305 [BpuBS /9§

“YY6 9519 "2A1USII159IN0|D YSIBN-VI-U0IL0 ‘BsnoH 23pLgmols

3N ‘UOPUOT 148 HEDF ‘AsNOY BUIM, R30S WaWnUoN TE ‘6T 181

150 873§ "Uopu] ‘NQONQT ‘3A1IQ SNG313 ‘Tod 1eAm 'Sy

"NQS 278 "43153ysueiy Ja1essd ‘uolog ‘aso[) PURipoom TT

YAT YWY x3353 ‘Plosway ‘ASpugy yoed Ty

uleds'STOST PPN ‘PrpeiN ‘b 8T ‘08 SOIY 507 2Q Zopupua] 3 3]|v)
THZ QTMU ASLIng ‘puowyaly “AssduelQ ayl Z

“MHZ 2TOS "3ySPIOJLaH ‘Blepn "peoy Suazo 19

HdS TEAD ‘dysymiem ‘eds uoiBuiua ‘anuaay Uopual|es ‘@snoH SIBIjpA ‘£ Juapedy
*d€5 8710 "3HYSHIOA UHON ‘UInghAaT ‘aienbs [eruswwo) ‘||eH wingAan
‘NVL LTST 2HYSHICA 159 "spaan "Aajpoom|y ‘sue Buty 909

419 959 "195I9WOS ‘[0sUg PUB|pIY ‘BT PUBIPOOM b

306 TXO ‘QHOXQ ‘IHH S)IBUIRA TG "3SN0Y JERI) b 1R

‘ZL TS BUiYspIojiiey ‘@deusasls ‘PROY 540|[93UBYY EET

"1 182 "211ysadpuque] ‘s¥puquie) ‘peol yopuR4 9

elqeiY IPNeSZEETE - "YBPPI[ ‘L1022 X0g°0'd

YOP LMS * ‘UOPUOT ‘SMBIN 3JUBUAY 2§

"ING TFDY "2ysyiag ‘WeySunom ‘peod poomiays 8T ‘peoY poomiays
"HNP Z3r "Aas4a1 Ja113H 35 ‘PeoY ALULLE £ B3P0 ALRY)

MX0 ZPND IysHIRE ISINYPUES ‘UMO ) 8881|100 1U80581) TRJ0AY [§
‘Wi PNS "21YS|3M ‘Nasseg YOO |BACY ‘950)) UOLYRS TE

'ANS THY "ABLINS “|jlypay ‘PeoY JFSIBRIOS 6F

‘JHE ZTUN * aJrysuoldweyyop ' suoisBulypied ' peol piojplepy “ 99e130d uapien
¥00 TN "uopuoj ‘Uydulst 132135 UoUaqayl ‘i

"Z¥9 9TANS UOpUOT] ‘BOpUoT ‘PY S[FeaulD £9T 43l

DT §1d "U0ASQ "YihowAjd ‘peOY BLOYIA £9T

xAG 2181 -alsyiaq "lauaelg ‘Uaneay 3yl asdo) playest gt

M99 13 "uopue ‘Uopuo ‘@eld aprediueay g ‘syusluledy pieAnno) gt
HDT TIN * ‘'uopuoT ‘pecy ||IH 3wy 0ET

MG 22WE "19513L0S PAOT A 18%07 158 “UNGY J33aD ‘Buips yines €
MYS O X355 4215842100 ‘pajxog ‘Peoy (JIN IMEN Seld

Byt W YN 'SBUASY UOYIL ‘Bue| U3YIIM) 9T

"T49 69y “SansweyBUINY “SBwRy L -uD-ARjuUBY VBRI GWIEH 35Ty UIPI|qWEH SE
‘D6 SMS N ‘UOPUCT ‘PEOY ||2MWDIT I53M T 0T 181

“Z9T ATMS "UOpUO| ‘UopUDT ‘98T L[} ‘PEOY LOIM S6

"NHS 834 “BJiysuojduleysoN ‘YSholoqualag dosue "asnoy unoleH
‘g€ 8TMS " ‘uopuo] ‘peCY UBWU| §

"AdB 23 "UCRUOT ‘UDPUCT 122115 2Te ‘@SNOK LI191[aA “rT 184

plem
Jaseld
SUGWIWIG-URLLIBYY
nws

uesauay
apey

5504
1IWVYHNGO
dod

paiply
hermeudalny
28U3URS 103584
1agnis
uosaydy
IsWeys
weyiea
1Rhmog
usiing

auyay

akay

Aeswiey
seyeN
suual
|lRUsIElY
8)001,0
pooGMuy
SIAINg
uepwnoAnoy
i90g-juez
Jaukey
Jadao)

pazy
uoDIRM

plod

depnin yepng
suiydoy
uospieyay
sal(oy
aneuor
UEMBLS
Appay
ERLTLY
3uMDDIN
9%

raumeusig

new
astno?
Jawwng
ouly
Jleeq
anjuely
euuellely
BN

X3y
Aalsam
uyor
oJeAly
1REYIA
uag
usaIanWY epaslsey
130
|l
A4ep
BuBURY
SE|GUMN
elnr

o 1ene A
eAuos
Aqowry
e

uyog
IELESTS
0)gZUGD
YlauuAmg
uajay
 CYCT]
ELY o]
JEW

eginr

uens
BYSEIEN
ukioue]
|ned

eliag

BwiEYyQ
ayiue)
alep)
IS

nIEH SaJeys Jo s|ieyaq

an|eA |BUIWON

PI2H saleys jo oN

{apoaisod yum) ssauppy

Jwey I5e]
i3p|oy3leyS 4O wieN

JWEN 15414
Japjoyadeys jo swen

SY¥IQIOHIYYHS ANVAINOD




sa1eq

rainyeudis

Waulseau) 9{so0 000°s DT ETYN "YJOHON YoimioN ‘UoyBUIiquIsH ‘peoY WEYPa 'BSNOH Jaljeaesy RIIANOD 3Q uaIe)
WRUIISAAU| 9] 52000 052 ‘N9 6NN * "UBnoJoqauijlam ‘spuney ‘Aem MO £ JBpIMm Jap|im euiwg
uausaau| g1s70 000'5? "HL6 EYHD "3PISA3SIal ‘UDIUBLY "a5O0[] PIOIXAM § uimyeys Bwiqoy
waunsanu| 9{Sz000 0se "Lt THA "weyang ‘weying ‘aals a8pug ¢ Sewoy| usz
WawlsaAl| 452000 0s¢ JHITTNG "X355NS 1583 ‘QUINOIses ‘51J09 BYL 61 ‘UIN0) MEYSUES ‘7 1eld Mo|[aTues NI
awsTAUL 81500°0 00s ‘THO 6151 ‘5883 uodn UORI0IS ‘|IH 3501WILIG ‘PROY BUINCYYSY Sk eINIEWN asoy
uawysaau| 9(szo0 0osz "AYE OE3d |OHON ‘UuAT S Bury ‘UOOOM YHION ‘3AUQ SIS IV bE Juzula PJEYIN
UIWISBAU| 8(SLEQTD 0SL'E "M{Z T3 * ‘uopuol 13345 Jod|Iyd Y ‘suo|suely suleq ‘7 Jejd aler) Jueiwig
uaWysaAl| g(5zo00 sz “18F 935 "UCpUO] ‘UOPUCT ‘pPEOY BJOWURPY ‘HNOY) PUBWIRIBS T6 Jaidelg sewoy]
uaUnsaAY| §|SZO00 0sZ '1TE €79 '43353auely] Ja3ea.9) ‘ugyjog ‘Peoy Jawis3|(] /T |a3ed WBYSUBYD)
JURUIIsaAU| g|SZTO0 0sZ'T *JoE Z2As -aaysAgiap yead Yy ‘s mau ‘main a1e8Ad) g pue[SOI) saLef
Juawisenu| 8{Sz0°0 00S7 DAY 919 J2158YduBY J31Ea1Y 'UOHOY YIIMIOH ‘350 Hlagule 1T uosuyor Ayzous)
udwWIseAY} §15Z0°0 0052 ‘W99 ENG 'X3SSNS 1583 ‘SA0H ‘1U3I58.) AU0ISP|OY BT Hims EY: [N

Aeuipiovlsz 000°5ZT 139 SMN * 'UOPUOT '9A0US SURIND 6 UOOR; SIuear
uawisaaul §1500'0 00s "dT EEXO0 "MIYSPIOIXQ ‘PIOIXO ‘VOY|OH ‘useq MO YL uespiaeq Ajlog
Juasaaul 85000 00S 149 /9 "SPUBIPIA 1530 PIRLPIO] UOLINS ‘PEOY J2IBANIS £ 1ysainp eylpen
Juawsasu; 81500°0 oos Aug £1d aaysesue; ‘Aajioyd ‘|inddoa ‘sue| aiowpuads g5 AQUHYM:, plaeq
JUBWISIAL] §ESTI0°0 0s¢’9 AXT EMN "UOPUOT ‘UOpPUCT ‘peOY UMET 'S1BJd UDYOs| (T ueay uoJeys
uawysam| 852000 0sL "dHE £EW "3UI4say] “ajes ‘peoy pue|siep €7 uapsan] uyer
JuawisaAu| aiSZT0 0052t ‘00ELL 9IURIS 'NEI|QBUIRILOS ‘UOAY, P BRI T Ajsuligog alleyieyN
WAWYSAAY| 8}6200 05T 934 £V YSPIOJUBH SUBG|Y 'IS ‘UINCQPaY ‘950| piedday g opasaniiy oInes
WRWIISAAU| B[STD'0 005°Z "LNG 948D 1521 3uIysay) ‘Alnqung ‘spuelyBiH 3yl €1 uuny, uiaJen
Juawnsaad| g1s g oeoos "3d0 BING "X355NS 59 '[Spunuy ‘uolagiem 18aas aul aprsaldul JOWIM, 301Y)
JUAWISAAY| §]5Z0°0 005 718 623N "IBIM PUB BUA) 'SPI9IYS YHON ‘3AuQ Suiuns g9 Buonsuuy laydoisuy;
JuWIsanl| §|SZ0°0 005 NLE TMS "HOPUDT ‘UOPUCT ‘ANUAAY LOIUMOG TS RIIqUI9 Yiagqezi|3
juaunsaal| g|15z00°0 052 "HAT 6N "UBA JO 3|5| ‘UMOIB[ISED ‘MBIA 388j|0D ‘6 uled maymnen
JUALIISIAY| §|s20°0 0052 DL€ 9AH 'FUYSHIOA 152/ ‘FSnoyBlig ‘BueT asnoypoop 8T uosuyor pJeyany
WRWIsIAU| §{50°0 000°S ‘YYZ 237 SIYSISISNFT (SR153NAT ‘BN J(BPIEM L INYS [iABN
Juawisasuy) 815000 00s "3¥9 £I3 ' 'UOPUOT "peOY 133533N0|5 OF ELGY BLAT akey
JUIWISIAUL 4] SZ00'0 05T "MOLTYS "BJIYSIYD “Hody0]S ¢ BUL] JOOWSPOOM TOT Uosuiyim [Byaey
uswisany] §(5z000 174 "SDS £23d "241usaBpliquie) ‘saA| 3§ ‘yueBusalg Aem uaydalg
JuBWISaAY] 8|5/ /00 0S4, "Ypg £72 "UOPUCT 'UOpPUDT ‘PROJ J[2MI0 7/ “BN0I AG||am & 3eld pPAMWEYO uewajng

Aeupio v|Se'T 000527 "A¥Z NTM * UspuoT "aue] auaqaAsei ps T 1el yasng odenues

Aeupio v|s'zT 000'0S2'T “31Z TML "wop3uiy paliun ‘weyuayam| sied aSpuque) 1z puoweiq Hagoy
wRWIsAAUE 8|szT0 00S'ZT MY 28D "A3INS “UOPAOIS YINOS ‘3507 jRIGEUIUM “ZE EpESO| O||BYJED 03sI19UElY
UawWisaAu| 8(§ZT00 0s2'T “IXE TTINY 'X2553 ‘YINYIUIOH ‘WD JAISULILIOH 52 SLUEH Maspuy
WBWS3AU| 8)570°0 0052 Sd8 ZOM SYSPIOJURH ‘NB|pey ‘Aemalpry ayl 09 JopeH e
uaunsaAll 9194000 4374 “H19 959 "19513W0S ‘|01Skig ‘pue|pay ‘alesia] PUB|POOM b uajng BB
WaWIsaAU] 81620'0 008’2 “YUNZ TTHY °* Xassng 15am ‘ Aopmess ‘asofa aud £ suuiw ug)es
WBWIS8AU) 916210 00521 "N40 £82 "2JiysaBpuquies ‘aBpuque) ‘Aem Jajing 7 ppoL 3Je]
UBWISSAU] 8[S00°0 00s "Z48 FTA "PUB[BU3 ‘UOpPUDT Py JOUOIS €T Ya1em BUIN
Juawsany| giszr o 005°Z1T 116 §9Q "ABMC||ED PUB SALING ‘WEMIIS UOIMBN ‘UIRIUOH ‘UBYIBUOIL 23430 yuax

Aeuipio v|5Z'T ooo'seT "ZHO OTMS “UOpU0T ‘BIs|ay) 12305 quodfeys & wBess uyor
JuaLIsanu| 8)5200°0 0sL "148 ZTMS "UOPUOT ‘UopuDT ‘pECY EajsUIARY TET plem BN

SWeN ys8q awep 5114

PI2H saJeygs 40 sjiesq)

an|eA [BUIWON

PI3H 531BYS 0 "ON

{apoaisod yum) ssaippy

Iap[oyaleys Jo aweN

19p|OYBIBYS JO JWEN

SHIATOHIYYHS ANVINOD




JUAWISaAU] g
Mewpio v
Aeupioy

JuaWlsany| g

JUBWIISBAY §

JuawIsaaul g

WIBWSIAY| §

JURUISIAU] g

JUBUASIAY| ]

JuaLsaAUL §

JUIUSIA| g

WBWIsSIAU| g

JuBWIsSIAY|

JUBWISaAU] g

BWISIA G

JuaunsaAl| g

JuBWISIAY| G

WBWISaAU| g

waWIsaAU; g

1uaunsaAuL g

uIwIsand| g

UAWISIAY| §

JUCTTREERTE ]

wwysesu| g
Aseuipio v

uaunsasy| g

JUBWISaAU] g

uawnsanul g

UBWISaAU| g

waunssaul g

UBWISAAM] g

JuIWISIAUL g

UBUISEAY) G

JUBWISAAU| g
Meuiplo v

1udunsaaul g

JUBWISAAY] 4

BUNSIAY} B

JuBWISAAU| g
Meulpro |

uBUNSAAUL g

JUETILLERNE]

JUETIVECTAVE- |

WBLWISaAU| g

SZI00
S¢
LE9E
SZ000
S0
8¢'0
sT'0
s10C
ST00
S0
Sz00
92000
S£00°0
SETF0
STI0D
STI00
S00
o3
S400°0
ST000
57900
5000
S200
10
Szt
SZo'0
ST00°0
SZT0
sz'0
SL10°0
S'e

S0
SIE00
5200
114
S700°0
SLOG0
S0
STI00
LA
§200°0
2000
sz
§700

0521
000052
Q00'2E9'E
0se
00008
000'8¢
000's¢
0057
005'C
00S'C
005°T
0sz
0sL
0sz't
052’1
0s2'T
000's
000°'s
0st
0s¢
0529
008
005t
0052T
000'sTT
00ST
0s¢
00s'eT
000'sT
0sL'T
000°05
00008
052°E
005°C
000°005°C
0s2
0sL
000'0S
052'T
000'sTT
0sZ
052
00521
0057

ajeg

"gHT ¥59 "195.12W08 |01511g ‘PeoY 1102]8] 6E

108 0T3S * 'U0pUaT '3AGID 1SAMA ST

'$d0 BMN "UDpuoT 'uopuo ‘9384 ydnoloque L€ ‘g 184

NBO EAS "2iysdoiys ‘Angsmalys ‘|| IH uolsAeg ‘aa(g seoppag T

“THO TIN3 "241ySpiojial ‘'uOPSappoH ‘Peoy plelssor gL

"dVE 610 "2JIYSYI0A LHON ‘UosLIED YILANIR) ‘PEOY UOSUIMEY BT
N6 8TdH “3diysweydunang ‘Angss|Ay ‘uopuas) Buot 'asol) 310WesAs 9
‘09E P13 "UORUOT UOPUGT PROY JIISBYIURIN 62

30 £0D 'Xa553 ‘19594210 ‘ABMUENS ‘AR UBMI T

'Ir9 71949 "#liyseoue ‘Aajuing ‘suel molueD ZE7

seleJ)W] qedy PRIVN'GZSSE 18qnQ ‘1egng ‘proJeyD ‘98310 Ausiamun Jed ¥
INZ LAL “1a|Ps 3SEDld “ULIOMA|S| TUBISAID PIOULY QT

*fZ€ QTHY "Xasshs 35ap, ‘A9|mes) ‘proYy PIaISISIEM €

"40T TTM "UOPUOT “UORUOT SMBIN $3)M) IS T

"0T TTM "UCPUO] 'UDpUT] ‘Smap SayT IS 7

JQT TIM  ‘UopuwT smaly $34nT IS ¢

TNZ 613d "a1ysadpuguier ‘5303 1S *AINgsauAg ‘aso) HOLUNON &
"W19 9N "UOpUTT ‘UopUGT ‘peoy dowung T

HE8 9HS "JE3M U BUAJ ‘pUBLIBPUNS ‘BNUBAY JjepUJES T

"¥3IT SEYE "S4IYSHIM 'UOAY U plojpelg ‘uolnod §T

"HAS ZWY 'X3s5] ‘pJojicy DALIQ PI3IPOOM 99

(7 LTI "A31Ng wosdy ‘peoy Wied matleds ysT

GSEEHA U ‘WeysyIag ‘snuany PIossiiy LT

auedeBuls 088/ L B|INISPI04 G060 ‘9T SALICT SPUBIPOOM 2T

' 60D "Xass] ‘pesrs|eH Jjoviqplig peoy uopels T

YR §1S ‘BUIYsyiag 0I5y ‘Peay ({4 Juo ‘Bsno Uouase()

"ADT THA UelyI0ipIIA ‘YFinquip3 19015 yBiH 9pT ‘PUAM S|I99 E/TT 'asno auuy
YHE 9TV "pueldu3 UAmaMm PeoY WRIWI ‘9 aptsiaAly

AP STV 2AYSUSRpIIQY ‘UsapIaqy ‘proY MamAeg ¢

"HVO0 SZTON "2ysweyBumon ‘||amyinos ‘pecy LWejeH "IsnoH Jeply
1139 9MS "UopUOT ‘uopUo] Jaauls Aqa||3 55

'HYS 800 'Xas53 "saing ‘satng JUNoiA 'peoY weg PO *AIo1IaY PIO YL
"8d0 9M "UOpUOT ‘uopuoT ‘peoy A3|YL ‘59

"HNE §ZHE N '3J08suedg 'ase|) aaJp dead [

Tub GTnD Asung ia1em SBIA Yjemsunu g

4dT ¥58 1951aW05 ‘(015118 ‘peoy SJewusy s/

"dB6 §S UNYSIOA YINOS ‘PBIY3YS '9Ie|d SBUQIS YBIH TT

‘NYY £dS "BAIYSYIM ‘Aungs)ies ‘Aings)L ‘moy AungstL ‘wies Angs|ios
DHE 8TOS "a41yspleipag ‘apemss|33ig ‘9so|D 1900AY 9T

U UL jHEMLID Ding ] BUIREsND udwal)

OPLOS * UBPIMS * $RJ0g ‘g UEIESSIRA[OS

'd7p EAMN "UOPUO] JBIERID ‘SIARH “BS0[) VOISO 0

‘DL TS RAYSPIOIIFH 9Beuaalls ‘uojButuag ‘aue sWI YFIH ‘Isnoy PRipayiea]
386 X0 ‘GYO4X0 'IH sll2uJes g9 ‘95noH Jepad “pIe)d

wlaAapo nijy
o1en
AsynL
suddig

raunjeusis

837
yeiogag
aulote]
SPAARS 381036)
P|3H sa4eys Jo sj1e1a0

an|ea [ewwoN

PloH saieyS Jo "ON

[{8poaisod Yyym) ssauppy

QLUBN 157
Jap|oyaieys Jo aweN

awen 51
Japjeyaieys Jo awen

SHIQTGHIWYHS ANVAINQD




Fo 1Ty

‘aunzeusis

96 PLIT 000°96%'£11 21T

AleuipiQ v|52'9 000'529 "85 810 "2IYSHI0A YLON ‘vangha] ‘aienbs |eawiioy ey uinghst weyes An
Juawisany g|gToT 005’101 ‘fzeges rasodefuis ‘auodeduls ‘anuany aaoiFpoop £y 133ed ysiue
uawisanul 95Ze0Q ose's “LIQ8MN ' ‘UOPUOY ‘[|IH Wou) 08 RG] elpne|)
WduNIsIAU 9| E0°0 000'c “LI0 8MN * ‘Uopuel ‘|IIH U0l 08 slaeq dijiyq
awysaau| gls'o 000'0S V15§ 6134 "aNYsadpuquie) 'sJoaN '15 ‘UapyIng ‘13ails YA £/ '9snoy auwessaf HAMOIG-BUYING snuBepy
Juawisaau| glss o Q00'ss 730 EAM ‘SPUE|PIA 1530 ‘Uojdwey taaop POy Uuag 991 e waid
wunasanu| 9520 0 005°T ‘250 ZTEY "JIYSHIM '181SulWIe ‘UCKO) ‘33100 3A9B|) 59 95inoT Jasediep
Juauilseaul {52000 Q57 400 ML Osa)PPIW ‘Plojiuaag ‘peoy uollweH /9 SIAIEM sawer
juawisany] g]520°0 0057 SIUBNIOTEZE 49D ‘And IS 'a310]|IpJnog et Uos|IYS Auoyyuy
juaLwisasy g|9e90'o 0s¢'9 "HNE TEQS R4Iysdwey ‘ayoisupsiy 19308 AjydiH ‘asnoH Jjew ay ) WM VBN IH Buuy
Jaunsanyl glso'o 000'S 'HN9 §Z35 'UCPus] ‘UopUECT ‘BNnUBAY WEYUIPAS 9 181104 eIpues
aunsaAg| g|szro 00521 ‘NIE LT3 "peoY spaa ‘puejydiy ‘AsjBuer ‘peoy spaa ‘pue|ydiy ulauury uiepN
uaunsaAl| g150°0 000°S "|bz £nD "Aaaing * ulwiepog ‘ARM map ‘WIBY pOOM PICEIQ snasel |iueq
WBLNSeAY 81570 00D’sz "AYE 810 'SAYSHIOL YUON ‘LINgAST ‘YuedsAy 3jpapIN Waumyued BISFIURSS
JuaWISAIAIE g]Sz000 05t VT yON D4ysweyBumoN ‘weyFulioN suapies uoBulsudy gf sauleg BUARM
Wawisany| g|SLe00 0SL'E "N16 TIMN "uopuo ‘uopua ‘suel 28pug ‘sajepyoolg a4l 6 1e)d 91Alegin e3P
IUauseAl| 91529T°0 05291 ‘dv0 BIW "Juay ‘weyBul||ip ‘peoy |{eyssew 67 Yxlays WipeN
JuBWISIAU| §1ST0°0 005°C DU 'ROOSE * ‘SR ‘Bpioqge| 3p an1 05 1IN JUI0037 auofiepw
wawnsaAY giszon 05T 055 1605 "aaysdwey ‘Aasuioy ‘peoy auld Z€ sy LVEIT}
Jugunsaaul g|soo 000's 1Lk EMN * ‘UOpUOT ‘SMaN YiBqeziI gpt Jap|ajuasaoy BN
ABUIPIQ VST 000°052 '4¥6 STIT "PUBRRNY ‘WeYNED ‘PUejIny Ul uo)ag ‘peoy wied aaf0] ‘wred JUeT Ajjer EETGED) euueo[
uawIasenu| 8szo0 005°2 449 $135 * ‘Uopuo] Wadses) osdAe) 11 UOSIAN weuspy
Aseutpio vls'z 000052 W09 ZM WOpUC] ‘uopuo ‘alenbs puelaasp v uediuuaH BUUY
Aeuipig y|st 000'057 NSE EMN "wopuo ‘uopua’] ‘asenbs o3 ¢ sdijjiud USARDY
juawisaay glszoo 005 JHZ 6ML " 'PuUoWIYIY ‘anuaay epofeq g1 aume $0URJS
JURLISIAU| §1SLEQ0 0SL'E ‘ZNZ £1S '$§ong ‘MOUR “||IH spaeuleg 79 ajuads new
JuIUNISIAL 91500 000's "HST SMN ' ‘Uuopua ‘peoy JauneT gg suuig eine
wawisaau glszooe 0sT ‘M6 TEW "SBIS3YDUR)Y JRIBBID IBISEYIUERIN ‘RICNBAS 1S9 BUBT 21ySAGIa 882 aying ueaa ailefd
JuBuISIAU| g[52T0 00S'Z1 *SI8 ¥ND A21INS ‘pioip|ing ‘pioj[eysS ‘ur) JSINy3UIyy ‘apisuing 0JaISBUIOS o3auely
Juawisaau] 915200 005°Z M0 ZTHS "2aYSPIOJHAH ‘JIEM 'PUT BUEG IALIG UEWIRSY [ Sjews YeuueH
JuRSeAY) §)SL00 00s'z ‘QHT Svd " ‘As(xag ‘JueT Jeuying sy ¢/ 93jumo.g uRISLD
JUBWISIAY| §[SZT 0 0os'er "1F4 93N JeBM PUB aUA] ‘BuA) uodn aIsEIMBN ‘UoleBY ‘BIELIBL 3[RA PUOWISA[ 2 neN ueley
JuaunsaAl) g{5790°0 0se'e 'd30 TTMN "UCpUDT 'UopuoT ‘Bnuaay 1S8JoliiH €2 BRSOy piaeq
uBWIsanu| giSzT 0 0os'eT Iz $ZON “2Jiysweydunion JJeman "syded uoaeag ‘50| asesBuiy zg UolEM 1oy
JuIwWsaAu 4|STTO O 0sZ'T ‘Y82 1TV 1851305 ‘BL0Jd ‘Peoy SUYOT IS ¥S uos|od Mmaynen
JuaWISIAL] 9]SZ°0 000'sT 830 TTL0 195J0Q "PUBPDNS FUloqJatulM ‘Pud a8paH ‘asnoywied pu3 a3pay yaJig WIBR ISy

PI9H saieys ja s|te1aq

an|eA |eulioy

PI2H saJeys Jo on

{apoassod yum) ssaippy

BUIEN 15E7
13PBYRIBYS JO ey

BLEN 39214
19PIOYRIBYS JO BUWIBN

SYITICHIYWHS ANVJNGD




Attachment D

ILOVEGORGEOUS Limited t/a Wild & Gorgeous (In Administration)

The Administrator’'s Estimated Qutcome Statement



ILOVEGORGEOQOUS Limited t/a Wild & Gorgeous
Estimated Outcome Statement as at 11 February 2019

Statement Receipts & Estimated future Total
of Affairs Payments realisations /
to 11.02.19 costs
£ £ £
Assets not specifically charged
Office equipment, IT and Software 5,500 0 5,500 5,500
Stock 350,000 o 261,298 261,298
Wholesale Book Debts 12,322 0 12,322 12322
VAT Refund (offset will apply} 17,990 o a a
Cash at Bank 179,920 184,247 D 184,247
Rent Deposits NiL [ Q 0
Bank interest - g 0 9
Trading Surplus - 46,615 0 46,615
Total assets 585,732 230,870 279,120 509,990
Less: Professional fees and costs of realisation
Agents & Valuers Fees - (3,842) (5,000) (8.842)
Agent's fees re Sale of Business - (12,160Q) (14,490) {26,640)
Legal Fees - {2,110) (5,000) {7,110}
Refund for deposit post Admin - (3.424) 0 (3.424)
Bordereau insurance - 0 (664) (664)
Stationery/postage - 0 (550) (550)
Advertising - 0 (172) {(172)
Photocopying - o] {98} (98)
Redirection of mail - (612) 0 (612)
Costs of Trading - a (45,000) (45,000)
Pra appontment fee - ¢] (2,500) (2.500)
Administrators' fees - 0 (110,758) (110,758)
Liquidation fees - 0 (17,984) (17.984)
Surplus / (deficiency) to preferential craditors 565,732 208,732 76,904 285,636
Less: Preferential creditors
DE Holiday Pay (258) 0 (258) (258)
Pension Scheme (1,054} o] (1,054) {1,064)
Surplus | {deficiency) available to unsecured creditors 564,420 208,732 75,592 284,324
Less: Unsecured creditors
Employees (106) o (106) (1086)
DE Redundancy & PILON (6,172) 0 (6,172) {6,172)
Other Loans (55,000) 0 (85,000) (55,000}
HMRC - PAYE/NI {19,753) 0 {19,753) (19,753)
Student Loan deductions (384) 0 (364) (384)
Landiords (46,387) 0 {46,387} (46.,387)
Consumer creditars (4,698) 0 (4,698) (4,698)
Trade & Expense creditors (721,073) 0 (721,073} (721,673)
Subtotal (853.572) 0 {853,672) (853,572)
Surplus/(deficiency) to creditors (289,152) 208,732 (777,980) (569,248)
Summary return to creditors
|Estimated dividend to
Preferential creditors 100 pinthe £
I/nsecured creditors 32 pinthe £




Attachment E

ILOVEGORGEQUS Limited t/a Wild & Gorgeous (IN ADMINISTRATION)

The Administrator’'s Receipts & Payments and Trading Account to 11 February 2019



ILOVEGORGEOQUS Limited
(In Administration)
Administrator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 02/01/2019 From 02/01/2019
of Affairs To 11/02/2019 To 11/02/2019
£ £ £
SECURED CREDITORS
(4,793.04) HSBC Bank Pic NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
5,500.00 Office equipment, T and Software NIL NIL
350,000.00 Stock NIL NIL
12,322.00 Wholesale Book Debts NiL NIL
17,990.15 VAT Refund {offset will apply) NIL NIL
179,920.60 Cash at Bank 184,247.16 184,247.16
NIL Rent Deposits NiL NIL
Bank Interest Gross 8.74 8.74
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) 46,614.58 46,614.58
230,870.48 230,870.48
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents/Valuers Fees 3,842.24 3,842.24
Agent's fees 12,150.00 12,150.00
Legal Fees 2,109.99 2,109.99
Refund for deposit post Admin 3,424.00 3,424.00
Re-Direction of Mail 612.00 612.00
(22,138.23) (22,138.23)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(257.78) DE Holiday Pay NIL NIL
{1,053.99) Pension Scheme NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(721,072.93) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(105.7Q) Employees NIL NIL
(6,171.50) DE Redundancy & PILON NIL NIL
(65,000.00) Other Loans NIL NIL
(19,753.15) HMRC - PAYE & NI NIL NIL
(384.00) Student Loan deductions NIL NIL
(46,837.02) Rent arrears NIL NIL
(4,697.90) Consumer creditors NIL NIL
NiL NiL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1,174.98) Ordinary Shareholders NiL NiL
NiL NiL
(295,569.82) 208,732.25 208,732.25
REPRESENTED BY
Funds in Transit 16,373.21
VAT Receivable 4,849.90
Bank 1 Current 187,991.88
VAT Payable (482.74)
208,732.25

<&

James William Stares
Administrator

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver, 2012.10 14 February 2019 15:27



ILOVEGORGEOUS Limited
(In Administration)
Administrator's Trading Account

Statement From 02/01/2019 From 02/01/2019
of Affairs To 11/02/2018 To 11/02/2019
£ £
POST APPOINTMENT SALES
88,702.33 88,702.33
88,702.33 88,702.33
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Direct Labour 29,347.00 29,347.00
{29,347.00) (29,347.00)
TRADING EXPENDITURE
Indirect Labour 480.00 480.00
Rent & Service Charge 1,823.39 1,823.39
Professional Fees 350.00 350.00
Bank Charges 15.00 15.00
Advertising 1,183.00 1,183.00
Postages/Deliveries 3,016.85 3,016.85
Saftware Licences 669.80 669 .80
Website / Cloud / IT services 5,202.71 5,202.71
(12,740.75) (12,740.75)
TRADING SURPLUS/{DEFICIT) 46,614.58 46,614.58

Page 1of 2

IPS SQL Ver 201210

14 February 2019 15:27



ILOVEGORGEOUS Limited
{In Administration)

Time costs summary for period and comparison with estimate

Actual time costs incurred
Fees estimate to 11 February 2019
Blendead
Nu!:: b?; of hourly rate £ | Total fees £ Nurl"n ber of Bl:::ede:\ﬁzrlr Total fees £
Work category Y per hour ours |raletp v
Administration (including
statutory reporting) 75.60 240.50 18,182.00 47.00 241.89 11,369.00
Realisation of assets 47.00 296.60 13,940 .00 12.10 307.85 3,725.00
Creditors {claims and
distribution) 5378 221.84 11,926.20 27.30 240.33 6,561.00
Investigations 20.00 267.50 5,350.00 2.00 320.00 640.00
Trading 28300 216 82 61,360.00 136.40 266 42 36,340.00




Information to support the Administrator's fee proposal

Below i§ the fee estimate n respect of the above case for the purpose of obtaining a time-costs resolution The total amount being
soughtis £110,758.20 for 479 36 hours at an average houtly rate of £231.05,

Approval for the future remuneration sought is based on an estimate of the work necessary to the completion of the administration of
the case. | do not aniticipate that it will be necessary to seek approval for fees in excess of this estimate. However, should additional
work be necessary beyond what is comtemplated, further approval may be sought from creditors.

Estimate Estimated Estimated
No of Hours blended of
hourly rate Total
Statutory nofication
Notification of appointment 11.00 220.91 2,430.00
Cashiering
Opening account 1.00 120.00 120.00
Entersng info re assets & payments (non trading period) 2.80 166.43 466.00
Monthly reconcitations 480 120.00 576.00
VAT returns 1.50 120.00 180.00
Closing account 1.00 120.00 120.00
Trading
Management of operations 255.00 218.04 55,600 00
Accounting for rading 28.00 205.71 5,760.00
Creditors
Logging procfs an IPS 8.76 120.00 1,051 20
Dealing with creditor enquines 30.00 250.00 7,500.00
Retention of title claims 6.00 285.00 1,710.00
Assets
Sale of Business / Stock 36.00 304.72 10,970.00
Bogk Debts 11.00 270.00 2,970.00
Distributions
Distribution to secured creditors 3.00 218.33 655.00
Distribution to preferential creditors 6.00 168.33 1,010.00
Investigations/D return
Examining books and records 5.00 250.00 1,250.00
D return and investigations 15.00 273.33 4,100.00
Compliance
Initial strategy review - EQS - IPS - bordereau - pension check 6.00 285.00 1,710.00
3 month review 3.50 280.00 980.00
B month review 3.50 280.00 980.00
Final review 3.50 280.00 980.00
Proposals
Issue proposals and report 27.00 266.30 7,190.00
Final report
Raport + statutory paperwork 10.00 245.00 2.450.00
479.36 231.05 110,758.20
Current charge-out rates for the firm
Charge out
Staff Rate
Insolvency Practitioner 300 to 320
Managers 190 to 250
Administrators 50 to 180

Time is recorded in units of & minutes



Information to support the Liquidator's fee proposal

Below is the fee estimate in respect of the above case for the purpose of obtaining a time-costs resolution. The total amount being
sought 1s £17,984 for 88.3 hours at an average hourly rate of £203.67.

Approval for the future remuneration sought is based on an estimate of the work necessary to the completion of the administration of
the case. |do not aniticipate that it will be necessary lo seek approval for fees in excess of this estimate. However, shouid additional
work be necessary beyond what is comtemplated, further approval may be sought from creditors.

Estimate Estimated Estimated
No of Hours blended of
hourly rate Total
Cashiering
Opening account 1.00 120.00 120.00
Monthly reconcilations 4.80 120.00 576.00
VAT returns 0.50 120.00 60.00
Closing account 100 120.00 120.00
Creditors
Logging proofs on IPS 1.00 120.00 120 00
Dealing with creditor enquiries 4.00 250.00 1,000.00
Distributions
Distribution to unsecured creditors 64.00 203.72 13,038.00
Compliance
6 month review 3.00 273.33 820.00
Final review 3.00 273.33 820.00
Final report
Report + statutory paperwork 600 218.33 1,310 Q0
88.30 203.67 17,984.00
Current charge-out rates for the firm
Charge out
Staff Rate
Insolvency Practitioner 300 to 320
Managers 190 to 250
Administrators 50 to 190

Time 15 recorded In units of 6 minutes



Expenses estimate for ILOVEGORGEOUS Limited t/a Wild & Gorgeous

Below are the expenses estimates in respect of category 1 direct expenses which will have an element of
shared or allocated costs.

Expenses Category 1

Mileage @ 50p per mile
Postage based on 1st class franked postage

- smalt letter rate at 57p
- large letter rate based upon weight commencing at 89p increasing to £1.25 and then up to £1.63

Below are the expenses estimates in respect of category 2 expenses which are direct expenses
Expenses Category 2

Advertising in London Gazette at £87.48 per notice
Photocopying at 6p a sheet
Accommadation at cost



NOTICE OF DECISION PROCEDURE

Company Name: ILOVEGORGEQUS Limited (In Administration) (“the Company")
Company Number: 06517264
in the High Court of Justice No CR-2018-010941

This Notice is given under Rule 15.8 of the Insolvency {(England & Wales) Rules 2016 (“the Rules”). It
is delivered by the Administrator of the Gompany, James William Stares, of JWS Business Recovery
Limited, St Ann's Manor, 6-8 St Ann Street, Salisbury, Wiltshire, SP1 2DN (telephone number 01722
333599), who was appointed by the directors of the Company.

Creditors are invited to vote by correspondence on the following matters, which are set out in full on
the enclosed voting form:

1. The approval of the Administrator's Statement of Proposals

2. The establishment of a Creditors' Committee, if sufficient creditors are willing to be members
of a Committee’

3. The approval of the pre-Administration costs

4. The basis of the Administrator's fees

5. The timing of the Administrator’s exit from office

Enclosed is a voting form on which creditors may express their decisions on the above matters. All
voting forms, together with a proof of debt if one has not already been submitted, must be completed
and retumed to the Administrator by one of the methods set out below:

By post to: JWS Business Recovery Limited

St Ann's Manor, 6-8 St Ann Street, Salisbury, Wiltshire, SP1 2DN
By fax to: 01722 346853
By email to: salisbury@jwsbr.com

Please note that, if you are sending votes by post, you must ensure that you have allowed sufficient
time for the forms to be delivered to the above address by the time set out below. An email is treated
as delivered at 9am on the next business day after it was sent.

All voting forms and proofs of debt must be delivered by 23.59 on the Decision Date, 1 March
2019.

If the Administrator has not received a proof of debt by the time specified above, that creditor's vote
will be disregarded. Any creditor whose debt is treated as a small debt in accordance with Rule
14.31(1) of the Rules must still deliver a proof if the creditor wishes to vote. A creditor who has opted
out from receiving notices may nevertheless vote if the creditor also provides a proof by the time
specified above.

Creditors who meet one or more of the statutory thresholds listed below may, within 5 business days
from the date of the delivery of this Nofice, request a physical meeting to be held to consider the
Decisions set out in the voting form.

Statutory thresholds o request a meeting: 10% in vaiue of the creditors
10% in number of the creditors

10 creditors

A creditor may appeal a decision by application to the court in accordance with Rule 15.35 of the
Rules. Any such appeal must be made not later than 21 days after the Decision Date.

Signed: ﬁ Dated: 11 February 2019

James Stares
Administrator

! Please see the Notice |nviting Creditors to Form a Committee for further instructions.



VOTE BY CORRESPONDENCE
ILOVEGORGEOQUS Limited t/a Wild & Gorgeous (in Administration)

Name of Creditor:

Address:
Decisions:
1 That the Administrator's Stat tof P Isb d “For/
istrator's Statement of Proposals be approved. Against
o Thata Creditors’ Committee be established if sufficient creditors are willing to be *For/
members of a Committee.? Against
3 Thatthe unpaid pre-Administration costs set out in the Administrator's Proposal *For/
be approved. Against
That the Administratar's fees be fixed by reference to the time given by him and .
4 his staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration, such time to be For/

charged at the hourly charge out rate of the grade of staif undertaking the work at Against
the time it was undertaken.

That the Administrator be discharged from liability in respect of any action
undertaken by him pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Act, such “For /

discharge to take effect when the appointment of Administrator ceases to have Against
effect, as defined by the Act.

* Please delete as applicable to indicate your voting instructions

Signed: Dated:

Name in capitals:

Position with, or relationship to, creditor or other authority for signature:

Are you the sole member/shareholder of the creditor (where it is a company)?

Please complete this form and return it, along with a completed proof of debt if you have not
submitted one previously, so that it is delivered by 23.59 on 1 March 2019, by:
Post: JWS Business Recovery Limited
St Ann's Manor, 6-8 St Ann Street, Salisbury, Wiltshire, SP1 2DN
Fax: 01722 346853
Email: please scan in a signed copy of this form and attach it as a pdf to
salisbury@jwsbr.com

2 Please see the Notice Inviting Creditors to Form a Committee for further instructions. Please note that, in the event that a Creditors’
Committee is formed, authority to approve decisions 3, 4, 5 and 6 proposed above may be exercised by the Committee.




PROOQF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

ILOVEGORGEOUS Limited t/a Wild & Gorgeous (in Administration)

Date of Administration: 2 January 2019

DETAILS OF CLAIM

1. Name of Creditor (if a company, its registerad
name}

2. Address of Craditar (i.e. principal place of
business)

3. If the Creditor is a registered company:

« For UK companies: its registered number

+ For other companies: the country or territory in
which it is incorporated and the number if any
under which it is registered

+ The number, if any, under which it is registered
as an overseas company under Part 34 of the
Companies Act

4. Total amount of claim, including any Value Added
Tax, as at the date of administration, less any
payments made after this date in relation to the
claim, any deduction under R14.,20 of the
insolvency (Engiand & Wales) Rules 2016 and any
adjustment by way of set-off in accordance with
R14.24 and R14.25

5. If the total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest, please state

YES (£ )/ NO

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

7. Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given

8. Details of any reservation of title in relation to
goods to which the debt relates

9. Details of any document by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated. [The administrator may
call for any document or evidence to substantiate
the claim at his discretion.]

10. | Give details of whether the whole or any part of the
debt falls within any (and if so which) of the
categories of preferential debts under section 386
of, and schedule 6 to, the Insolvency Act 1986

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

11. | if you wish any dividend payment that may be
made to be paid in to your bank account please
provide BACS details. Please be aware that if
you change accounts it will be your
responsibility to provide new information

Account No.:
Account Name:

Sort code:

AUTHENTICATION

Signature of Creditor or person authorised to act on his
behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Date

If signed by someone other than the Creditor, state your
postal address and authority for signing on behaif of the
Creditor

Are you the sole member of the Creditor?

YES / NO




NOTICE OF INVITATION TO FORM A CREDITORS’ COMMITTEE

Company Name: ILOVEGORGEQUS Limited (In Administration) (“the Company”)
Company Number: 06517264
In the High Court of Justice No CR-2018-010941

This Notice is given under Rule 3.39 of the Insalvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (“the Rules"). It
is delivered by the Administrator of the Company, James William Stares of JWS Business Recovery
Limited, 3t Ann's Manor, 6-8 St Ann Street, Salisbury, Wiltshire, SP1 2DN (telephone number 01722
333599), who was appointed by the directors of the Company.

Creditors are invited to nominate creditors (which may include themseives) by completing the section
below and returning this Notice to the Administrator by one of the following methods:

By post to: JWS Business Recovery Limited

St Ann's Manor, 6-8 St Ann Street, Salisbury, Wiltshire, SP1 2DN
By fax to: 01722 346853
By email to: salisbury@jwsbr.com

Please note that, if you are sending nominations by post, you must ensure that you have allowed
sufficient time for the Notice to be delivered to the address above by the time set out below. Unless
the contrary is shown, an email is treated as delivered at 9am on the next business day after it was
sent.

All nominations must be delivered by: 12 noon on 28 February 2019

Nominations can only be accepted if the Administrator is satisfied as to the nominated creditor's
eligibility under Ruie 17.4 of the Rules.

For further information on the role of Creditors' Committees, go to:
https:/iwww.r3.org.uk/media/documents/publications/professional/R3-Guide-to-Creditors-
Committees.pdf

J&t

Signed: Dated: 11 February 2019
James Stares
Administrator




NOMINATIONS FOR MEMBERS OF A CREDITORS’ COMMITTEE

ILOVEGORGEOUS Limited (In Administration)

On behalf of (name of Creditor):

at (address of Creditor): ,

I nominate the following creditor(s) to be member(s) of a Creditors’ Committee (provide name(s) and
address(es));

1.

Signed:

Dated:

Name in capitals:

Position with, or relationship to, Creditor or other authority for signature:

Are yau the sale member/shareholder of the Creditor (where it is a company)?



